© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHI RE
PUBLI C UTI LI TI ES COW SSI ON

Sept enmber 30, 2020 - 10:07 a.m
Concord, New Hanpshire

PRESENT:

APPEARANCES:

[ REMOTE HEARI NG VI A V\EBEX]

RE: DE 20-039

UNI TI L ENERGY SYSTEMS, | NC.

2020 SCHEDULE FOR DEFAULT SERVI CE
[ Hear i ng]

Chai rwoman Di anne Martin, Presiding
Commi ssi oner Kathryn M Bail ey
Comm ssioner Mchael S. G aino

Jody Carnody, derk

Reptg. Unitil Energy Systens, Inc.:
Gary Epler, Esq.

Reptg. Residential Ratepayers:
Christa B. Shute, Esqg.

Reptg. Comm ssion Staff:
Lynn Fabri zi o, Esq.

COURT REPORTER:  SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H LCR NO 44

{ DE

20- 039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

I NDEX
W TNESS PANEL.: JEFFREY PENTZ
L1 NDA M NAMARA
EXAM NATI ON PAGE
Direct Exam nation by M. Epler 10
Cross-exam nation by Ms. Fabrizio 26
| NTERROGATORI ES BY COWM SSI ONERS:
By Comm ssi oner Bail ey 32
By Comm ssi oner G ai np 48
By Chai rwonan Martin 49
By Conmi ssioner G ai np 51
By Chai rwonan Martin 62
Redi rect Exam nation by M. Epler 63
CLOSI NG STATEMENTS:
By Ms. Shute 65
By Ms. Fabrizio 65
By M. Epler 66
{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

| NDE X (CONT D)

EXH BI TS PAGE
4 Unitil 2020 Default Service Premar ked
CONFI DENTI AL VERSI ON
5 Unitil 2020 Default Service Pr emar ked
REDACTED VERSI ON
6 RECORD REQUEST by Conm ssi oner 65

Bail ey: Explain cal cul ati on of
t he overhead rate and what
causes it to fluctuate from
year to year.

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

PROCEEDI NGS

CHAl RWOVAN MARTIN: Al right.
Let's get started. W' re here this norning
i n Docket DE 20-039, which is Unitil Energy
Systens, | ncorporated default energy service
rate proceeding for the period begi nning
Decenber 1, 2020. | have to nmake the
findings required for a renote hearing.

As Chai rwoman of the Public
Uilities Commssion, | find that due to the
St at e of Energency decl ared by the Governor
as a result of the COVID-19 pandem c, and in
accordance with the Governor's Energency
Order No. 12, pursuant to Executive O der
2020-04, this public body is authorized to
meet electronically. Please note that there
is no physical location to observe and |isten
cont enporaneously to this hearing which was
aut hori zed pursuant to the Governor's
Enmergency Order. However, in accordance with
t he Energency Order, | amconfirmng that we
are utilizing Wbex for this electronic
hearing. All nenbers of the Conmm ssion have

the ability to communi cat e cont enpor aneously

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

during this hearing through this platform
and the public has access to
cont enpor aneously listen and, if necessary,
partici pate. W previously gave notice to
t he public of the necessary information for
accessing the hearing. |If anybody has a
probl em please call (603)271-2431. 1In the
event the public is unable to access the
hearing, this hearing will be adjourned and
r eschedul ed.

Ckay. Let's take a roll call of
t he Comm ssion. Wen each Conm ssi oner
states their presence, please also identify
anyone who is with you.

My nane is Dianne Martin. | amthe
Chai rwoman of the Public Uilities
Commi ssion, and | am al one.

Commi ssi oner Bail ey.

COW SSI ONER BAI LEY: Good nor ni ng.
Kat hryn Bai |l ey, Conmm ssioner at the Public
Uilities Conm ssion, and | am al one.

CHAI RAWMOVAN MARTI N: Conmi ssi oner
G ai no.

COW SSI ONER 3 Al MO Good nor ni ng.

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

Mke Gainb. |'ma Conm ssioner at Public
Uilities Conm ssion, and | am al one as wel |.

CHAl RAMOVAN MARTIN: Al right.
Let's take appearances. Looks |ike we have
M. Epler and M. Tayl or here today.

MR. EPLER. Yes. Good norning. M
nane is Gary Epler. |1'm The chief regul atory
counsel for Unitil Service Corporation, and
' mhere on behalf of Unitil Energy Systens,
| ncorporated. And with nme today is Patrick
Tayl or, senior counsel for the Conpany. |
al so have two witnesses, M. Jeffrey Pentz
and Ms. Linda McNamara. Thank you.

CHAl RMOVAN MARTI N:  Ckay. G eat.
Thank you. And Ms. Shute.

MS. SHUTE: Good norni ng,

Comm ssioners. M nane is Christa Shute.
I'"'ma staff attorney for the O fice of the
Consuner Advocate. |I'mstanding in for the
Consuner Advocate, D. Maurice Kreis. And
with me today is Janes Brennan of the OCA
Thank you.

CHAl RAMOVAN MARTIN: Al right.
Thank you. And Ms. Fabri zio.

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

MS5. FABRI ZI O Thank you, Madam
Chair. Lynn Fabrizio, Staff attorney with
t he Comm ssion, and | am here on behal f of
t he Comm ssion Staff. And with ne virtually
today is Steve Eckberg, a utility anal yst
wth the Electric D vision.

MR. ECKBERG  Good nor ni ng.

CHAIl RMOVAN MARTI N: Good nor ni ng.
Thank you, everyone.

All right. | have Exhibits 4 and 5
premar ked and prefiled for identification. |
al so have the Request for Confidenti al
Treat nent pursuant to PUC 201. 06 and 201. 07.
And pursuant to that, we'll deemall of that
designated information as confidential during
t he heari ng.

Are there any other matters we need
to address before we get goi ng?

MR, EPLER: Yes, Chairwonman Martin.
Just a couple of things. One is, just so we
are all literally on the sane page when we're
referring to the docunents, | thought it
m ght be hel pful if we were to exclusively

refer to Exhibit 4, which is a confidenti al

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

filing. And then in ternms of page nunbers,
t he page indication on the bottomright-hand
corner in red would be the page nunbers. The
reason that is inred is just to draw your
attention to it. That is not an indication
of confidentiality. |If a particular page is
confidential, it is stanped "Confidential" at
the top of the page in the center.

One other item if | may. As |
i ndi cat ed, senior counsel, Patrick Taylor, is
joining me this norning. Unfortunately, and
| apol ogize, | have a hard stop. | have a
personal matter | nust attend to at 1:00 this
afternoon. So | would -- if our hearing is
extended, | would need to | eave at
approxi mately 12:45, 12:50. And if that's
t he case, M. Taylor wll step in and
conplete the hearing in ny absence, if that's
okay with the Conm ssi on.

CHAl RMOVAN MARTI N Ckay. Thank
you. That's fine. And we al so have a
heari ng scheduled at 1: 00 as well, so
hopefully there's no issue timng-w se.

Commi ssi oners, do you have any

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

questions about the exhibits that M.
Epl er --

[ Comm ssi oners shaki ng heads
negatively. ]

CHAl RAMOVAN MARTI N: Ckay. Then why
don't we proceed.

MR. EPLER. Ckay. Thank you very
much.

M. Pentz, starting with you, can
you identify yourself and your position with
t he Conpany.

CHAl RAWNOVAN MARTIN:  We need to --
before you start, we need to have the
W t nesses sworn in.

MR EPLER l'"'msorry. M
apol ogi es.

CHAI RAMOVAN MARTI N: That's okay.

Ms. Robi das.

(VWHEREUPQN, JEFFREY PENTZ and LI NDA
McNAMARA were duly sworn and cauti oned
by the Court Reporter.)

JEFFREY PENTZ, SWORN

LI NDA McNAVARA, SWORN

MR. EPLER. Okay. Ready to go?

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

CHAl RMOVAN MARTIN:  Yes. Go right
ahead.
DI RECT EXAM NATI ON

BY MR EPLER

Q M. Pentz, could you please indicate your
position wth the Conpany.

A (Pentz) I'ma senior energy anal yst at
Unitil.

Q Ckay. And turning to -- one second,
pl ease -- what's been narked as Exhibit 4,
did you prepare the testi nobny and schedul es
t hat appear on Pages 1 through 153 of that
exhi bit?

A (Pentz) Yes.

Q And do you have any changes or corrections to

those, to that testinony or schedul es?
A. (Pentz) | do have a correction. |It's purely
cosnetic. Bates Pages 36 and 37. So on

Page 36, where it says "RFP for service

begi nni ng Decenber 1st, 2019," there's a word

t hat says "dollars per negawatt hour unit,"
and that should be "dollars per MVBTU. " And
t he sanme applies for Page 37 in the sane

ar ea.

10

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

o > O >

>

11

Ckay. And wth those changes and
corrections, do you adopt this prefiled
testi nony and the schedul es as your testinony
in this proceedi ng?
(Pentz) Yes.
Thank you. Ms. MNanara, could you pl ease
state your position with the Conpany.
(McNamara) My nane is Linda McNanmara, and |
am a senior regulatory analyst for Unitil
Servi ce Cor p.
Thank you. And could you also turn to what's
been marked as Exhibit 4 in this proceeding,
and in particular Pages 154 through 194. And
were these prepared by you or under your
directi on?
(McNamar a) Yes.
And do you have any changes or corrections?
(McNamar a) No.
And do you adopt these as your testinony and
schedul es in this proceedi ng?
(McNamara) | do.
Thank you.

MR EPLER: Chai rwoman Martin, if

it's okay wth the Comm ssion, | thought it

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

12

may be hel pful, since there are sonme new
faces in this proceedi ng conpared to previous
default service proceedings, to maybe just do
alittle bit of direct examnation. |'IIl try
to do it quickly, if that's okay.
CHAI RMOVAN MARTI N: Absol utel vy,
yes.
MR. EPLER. Ckay. Thank you very
much.
BY MR EPLER
Q M. Pentz, first turning to you. D d you
conduct the solicitation to the securing of

t he power service agreenent?

A (Pentz) Yes.

CHAl RAOVAN MARTI N At t or ney

Epler -- oh, we had | ost your w tness there
for a nmonent, but it |ooks |ike she's back.
You can proceed.

BY MR EPLER

Q Ckay. M. Pentz, | think your mcrophone is
of f.

Ckay. M. Pentz, did you conduct the

solicitation that led to the signing of the

power service agreenment?

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

13

(Pentz) Yes, | did.

And was it conducted in accordance with
previ ous established precedent in these types
of cases?

(Pentz) Yes, it was conducted in a simlar
manner to previous solicitations.

And do you feel that you had sufficient
participation in the solicitation process to
come to a conclusion that the results
reveal ed a market price?

(Pentz) Yes. W received robust
participation simlar to previous
solicitations, and I'm confident that the
Conpany received a very conpetitive price.
Ckay. And were there any particul ar unusual
or different changes to previous power
servi ce agreenents that the Conpany has
entered into wth suppliers?

(Pentz) No, there are no changes to the
amendnent that we contracted wth; so no

| anguage changes.

Ckay. Now, | do note that the default
service price is a significant increase from

the current sumer rates that are in effect.

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

14

I's that correct?

(Pentz) Yes, that's correct.

However, if you were to conpare these rates
for this winter period, starting Decenber to
May, wWith previous winter periods, it's
actually -- is it correct that it's actually
the | owest since the wnter period of
Decenber 2016 t hrough May 2017?

(Pentz) Yes, that's correct. W received the
| owest pricing for this upcom ng w nter
period since 2016.

And do you attribute that to anything in
particul ar?

(Pentz) Based on narket conditions, natural
gas prices, they could be a factor in it.
Capacity prices have al so been fairly | ow
over the past year. They were fairly high a
few years ago. So | think predomnantly it's
the reduction in the capacity prices al ong
with the low pilot prices, which could be
caused by econom c conditions as a result of
Covl D- 19.

Have you had any i ndications, w thout

revealing confidential information, but any

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

15

i ndi cations fromany particul ar supplier as
to reasons for the pricing, or do they give
you any col or when you speak with them during
the solicitation process?

We had one bidder this round that did not
participate in the nediumand the | arge | oad
asset classes. And | think the reason why is
in those particul ar cl asses, those are snall
busi nesses that really have been hit pretty
hard during the pandem c econom cally. And
we' re seeing nore | oad changes, nore
declining load in those classes when conpared
to the residential. So there's alittle bit
nore risk in those particul ar cl asses because
there is nore unknowns about when those

busi nesses will open back up, and that | eads
into |l oad uncertainty for those particul ar
classes. So the COVID 19 epidemc did affect
participation, but it wasn't a significant
impact. This is only one bidder that chose
not to bid on those cl asses, which is why I
still believe it was a robust participation.
But | think when we're tal king COVI D-19, that

Is the nost significant i1 npact is bidder

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

16

parti ci pation.

And just turning very briefly to REC prices.
Have you seen any changes in REC prices as a
result of conpliance requirenents in other
nei ghboring states in the New Hanpshire

Cl ass | Region?

(Pentz) Yes. There's been a trend in the
past coupl e years of New Hanpshire d ass |
REC prices going higher, and that's because
New Hanpshire O ass | REC market is separated
into the New England Class | market, if you
wll. So you have Massachusetts, Connecti cut
and New Hanpshire sharing identical Cass |
mar kets, essentially. And what happens is
when you have a state increase their
conpl i ance requirenments significantly, I|ike

i n Massachusetts, for Class | RECs, that can
draw away a significant anmount of demand from
New Hanpshire. So you m ght have novenent of
RECs from New Hanmpshire and Massachusetts,
for instance. Mbst of these facilities that
are qualified in New Hanpshire that produce
the RECs are also qualified in Connecti cut

and i n Massachusetts. So that has an effect

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

17

on New Hanpshire's REC prices, what happens
I n ot her states.

So, yes, to answer your question, there
has been an increase in REC prices due to
ot her states' conpliance requirenments. And
al so, the conpliance requirenents thensel ves
in New Hanpshire are increasing for, in
particul ar, New Hanpshire Cass I. 1|In 2019,
t he requirenent was 8.9 percent; in 2020,
it's 9.6 percent. And, of course, to be able
to satisfy those conpliance requirenents,

t here needs to be a sufficient anmount of
generation to produce those RECs. And

per haps the pace of new generation isn't
keeping up with the pace of the conpliance
requi rements, so that also could be a factor.
Ckay. Thank you very nmuch.

Turning to you, Ms. McNamara. | just
want to briefly explore the cal cul ati ons that
you perfornmed. And first, just to clarify
what it is we're seeking approval of, if
you' d turn to Page 157 of Exhibit 4, please.
And | et nme know when you're there.

(McNamara) |'mthere.

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

Ckay. Thank you. |If you |look at your
question and answer starting on Line 12,
that's where you indicate the proposed non-Gl
cl ass default service charge?

(McNamara) Correct.

Ckay. And so that's what we're asking for
approval of, that charge for the fixed non-GlL
default service charge and the charges for

pr oposed &2 and out door |ighting.

(McNamara) Correct.

Ckay. And then if we want to see what

we're -- the anounts we're proposing for the
Gl class, we would turn to... is it starting
on Page 162 over to Page 163? |Is that
correct?

(McNamara) Correct.

All right. And what you show there is the
proposed -- at the top of Page 163, you show
t he proposed power supply charge, exclusive
of supplier charges; is that correct?
(McNamara) Correct.

And that's because the supplier charges are
not known at this tinme. And that

cal culation --

18

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

19

(McNamara) That's right.

And that calculation is done on a nonthly
basi s and provided to the Conm ssion, the
Staff and the OCA; is that correct?
(McNamara) It is.

Ckay. Thank you. Now, when you do your
cal cul ation, scrolling back up to the

cal cul ation involved with the non-Gl cl ass
default service charge, that basically is
conpri sed of two conponents: The power
supply charge -- I'msorry -- the power
supply charge and the RPS charge; is that
correct?

(McNamara) | didn't hear the first part of
your questi on.

' msorry. The default service charge is
conpri sed of two conponents: The power
supply charge and the RPS charge; is that
correct?

(McNamara) That is right.

Ckay. And then the power supply charge, in
turn, has a nunber of different conponents.
There are the actual supplier charges, and

then there's a list that you provide that

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

20

i ncludes the A S support paynents,

suppl y-rel ated working capital, provision for
uncol | ected accounts, internal conpany

adm ni strative charges, |egal charges,

consul ting charges, and the default service
portion of PUC assessnment. Those are the

ot her conponents; is that correct?

(McNamara) Correct.

And is it correct that you make an estination
of those conponents for the com ng period?
(McNamara) Ri ght.

And t hen what do you do with that in order to
arrive at the per-kilowatt-hour charge?
(McNamara) If we could, we could turn to the
exhi bit where that particular information is
determned -- or I'msorry, the schedule. It
woul d be found on Bates Page 175.

And if you could give us a nonent to turn to
t hat, pl ease.

(McNamara) Yeah. And that page is
confidenti al .

Ckay. So without revealing -- if you could,
w t hout revealing the nunbers so that we

don't have to go into confidential session

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

21

can you just indicate what is shown on that
page?

(McNamara) Right. So in the top section, it
details the information that you just |isted
out with the supplier charges, the working
capital calculation, so on and so forth. As
you can see, it suns all the way to the end.
And it al so breaks that anpbunt between the
non- Gl residential group and the non-Gl, &
and outdoor |ighting group, which is shown
pretty much in the mddle of that page. For
exanple, the residential group for this

com ng period, Decenber 2020 to May of 2021,
woul d have costs of $18.6 million. And that
amount is what is used for the residential
group on the previ ous page, Bates Page 174.
If you refer to Line 2, you see all the way
over to the right that sane $18.6 nmillion, as
well as a previous period reconciliation
anount. Those anopunts are added toget her,

di vided by a forecast of purchases. The |oss
factor that is fromour tariff is applied to
that, and the nonthly variable rate, as well

as the fixed period rate, is determ ned

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

22

there. And then the sane is done for the &
and out door |ighting class.

Ckay. And the Line 3, the reconciliation,
the reason -- is it correct that the reason
for that is because you are maki ng an
estimation, and so it needs to be trued up in
the foll ow ng default service filing,
basi cal | y?

(McNamara) Correct.

So we're always reconciling these anounts.
(McNamara) That reconciliation is done as
part of the spring or sunmer filing. W
reconcile through, |I believe it's May of each
year. And that reconciliation anount is then
applied to the sumrer period, which begins in
June. And then the other portion of it -- is
applied on a per-kilowatt-hour basis, but it
essentially ends up being approximtely half
Is collected or returned in the summertine
and then the other portion in the w nter
filing which begins with Decenber.

Ckay. And is it correct you do a simlar
type of calculation for the GL class? And

where on these schedul es would we see that?

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

23

(McNamara) On Bates Page 178 is the
calculation for the GL class. And as you
menti oned previously, if you refer to the
next page of that, which details the amounts
that go into the rate which is found on Bates
Page 179, you wll see the very first col umm,
Colum A, is blank, and that is the anount
that is determ ned nonthly.
All right. Thank you very nuch.

And t hen where do you show your bil
i npacts, please?
(McNamara) Bill inpacts are provided starting
on Page 184 t hrough the end, Page 194. There
are various bill inpact scenarios shown. For
exanpl e, on Bates Page 184, at the top we are
showi ng a residential bill using 658 kil owatt
hours, conparing the current rates in effect
I n Septenber to proposed rates on Decenber 1,
2020. And that shows a bill inpact of
13. 3 percent based on the proposed default
service -- fixed default service charge.
And again, that is an increase fromcurrent
prices. But as was indicated in ny coll oquy

wth M. Pentz, those -- that is still | ower

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

24

pricing -- well, I wthdraw t he questi on.

So, then on Page 186 you show a
residential bill indicating the nean use and
medi an use; is that correct?

(McNamara) Correct.

And t hen you show a further breakdown on
Page 188 at different average usage.
(McNamara) Correct.

Thank you very nuch.

MR EPLER: Madam Chai r woman, |
appreci ate the Conm ssion allowing ne to
conduct this direct examnation. | don't
have any further questions.

I will note there is sonething |
did neglect to nention at the outset of the
hearing. There was a holdover itemfromthe
| ast hearing regarding the working capital
cal culation. There had been a question from
t he Consuner Advocate concerning the inpact
of REC prices on the cal cul ati on of working
capital. And the intention, as indicated in
that transcript, was that the Conmpany woul d
meet with Staff and the OCA to di scuss that

matter. And unfortunately, we neglected to

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

25

do that, and that was -- we had an
opportunity to neet informally with Staff and
t he OCA yesterday, and that was brought to
our attention. So we will attend to that in
t he com ng weeks and nake sure we satisfy
that inquiry fromthe Consuner Advocate.

Wth that, the witnesses are
avai | abl e for cross-exam nati on.

CHAl RAMOVAN MARTIN: Al right.

Thank you. And | appreciate your direct.

Ms. Shute.
M5. SHUTE: | don't have any
questions for cross-examnation. | would

just clarify that the question that Attorney
Epler is referring to was actually brought to
t he floor by Comm ssioner Bailey during the
| ast hearing. Thank you.

CHAl RMOVAN MARTIN:  Ckay. And is
the OCA confortable wth the approach M.
Epl er just proposed?

M5. SHUTE: Yes.

CHAl RAMOVAN MARTIN: Al right.
Thank you.

Ms. Fabri zi o.

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

26

MS. FABRI ZI O  Thank you,
Chai rwoman Martin. | have a few questions
that are really ained at sort of filling out
the record as we nove forward to a deci sion
on this case.

CRCSS- EXAM NATI ON

BY M. FABRI ZI O

Q

So ny first questions wll probably be
directed towards M. Pentz. And again, these
are in the order of clarification and sort of
expansi on of certain issues.

First question is: D d the Conpany
receive a sufficient nunber of bids to deem
the solicitation to have been conpetitive;
and if so, how was that determ ned? | think
this is a question for M. Pentz.

(Pentz) Yes. The Conpany did receive a
sufficient nunber of bids for this
solicitation. W' ve conpared the
participation to previous periods, and the
participation was simlar to previous
periods. | did talk earlier about one bidder
that declined to participate in the UES

medi um and UES | arge | oad asset. That asi de,

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

27

it was -- the bidder participation was
simlar, and we were satisfied with the
participation results.
Great. Thank you.

Wiat criteria did the Conpany use to
eval uate the bids that cane in?
(Pentz) As part of the release of the RFP, so
what we do is we provide a formcalled the
"subm ssion form" And this is a formthat
bi dders conplete. And there are questions
t hat we ask the bidder, such as financi al
di scl osures, any adverse situations that the
Conpany -- that those conpani es have
experienced in the past. So we eval uate
t hose non-qualitative -- non-quantitative
criteria as well, such as credit ratings.
And additionally, we also reviewthese
bi dders quantitatively, which is their bid
prices. And for this particular
solicitation, the bidders that we worked
with, we worked with before many tines. So
there were no qualitative issues with any of
t he bidders, which neans that the

determ nati on we nade was based purely on

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

28

price.
Great. Thank you.

And did the resulting bids conformto
t he Conpany's internal estimte of market
prices?
(Pentz) The bids that we received showed a
conpetitive price, given these market
conditions. There are exhibits in the part
of ny filing where you can see NYMEX futures
pricing. And those are on Bates Pages 34 and
35. So those give you an indication of how
the bidders -- it gives you an indication of
where the bidders are thinking in ternms of
their pricing. So if you go to Page 34 and
35, you'll see NYMEX futures pricing and the
bi ds that they submtted. And those bids,
conpared to the NYMEX futures, were simlar
to what we've seen in the past. Obviously,
you can't break down a whol esal e supplier's
bid into the three conponents of energy,
capacity and ancillary servi ces because the
bi dders, they bid a full requirenents price.
The NYMEX futures is just the energy

conponent. So what we're really | ooking at

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

29

Is the energy conponent in the NYMEX futures
and conparing that to the whol esal e bi ds.
And we were satisfied with those four

requi rement bids that we received, and it
conpared well to the past bids.

Ckay. Geat. D d either of the sel ected
suppliers request any substantive changes to
the master supply agreenents or to the credit
terns proposed by the Conpany?

(Pentz) There were no substantive changes at
all to the power supply agreenments. Let ne
restate that. There were no changes at all.
Ckay. And when wll these rates, if
approved, go into effect?

(Pentz) The rates will go into effect
Decenmber 1st, 2020.

Thank you. And what will be the bill inpact
for the typical residential custoner? This
may be a question for Ms. MNanara.
(McNamara) It is. The residential custoner
bill at 650 kilowatt hours will see a $15.13
i ncrease versus current rates, which is

13. 3 percent.

Thank you. And are there any additional rate

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

30
I ncreases going into effect at the sane tine
for the Conmpany?
(McNamar a) No.
Thanks. And have -- we've heard al ready sone

comrent s about econom c i npacts of the COvVID
pandem c. Have you seen any particul ar
effects of COVID on residential custoner
bills?

(Pentz) As | nmentioned before, the COVID 19
epi dem ¢ has i npacted bi dder participation
slightly. But in ternms of the solicitation
and power prices we received, | really don't
see a significant inpact. W cannot go into
t hese supplier bids and see what, if any,

ri sk premuns they may have put in there.
Their bids are sort of a black box, right. |
mean, it's the full requirenment supply plus
supplier margin, and we just don't know what
their conponents are. So in terns of bid
solicitation, the COVID- 19 inpacts | think
are strictly relegated to bidder

partici pati on.

Ckay. And have the econom c inpacts of COVID

resulted in any changes to the energy sal es

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

31

f orecasts?
(Pentz) That's a good question. So | did
| ook at these nunbers yesterday. And for
residential |oads, they've actually gone up.
And when you conpare this sumer during
CoOvVID-19 to | ast summer, the | oads were
significantly higher. And it's not really an
appl es-to-appl es conparison in a way because
this summer was the hottest summer that New
Engl and has experienced. So that's going to
drive up electricity demand. At the sane
time, you have the epidemc, which |likely
i ncreased residential loads a little bit
since nore people are working from hone.

Now, in the UES nediumclass, that's
i nteresting, because | did see quite a bit of
| oad drop-off around April, My, June of
2020. However, a lot of that |oad have cone
back. And for UES large, it's a simlar
story to the UES nediumrate class. So those
are my observati ons.
Great. Thank you.

M5. FABRIZIO | have no further

questi ons.

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

CHAI RAWOVAN MARTIN: Al right.
Conmi ssi oner Bail ey.
COW SSI ONER BAI LEY:  Thank you.

Good nor ni ng.

| NTERROGATORI ES BY COWM SSI ONERS:

BY COVM SSI ONER BAI LEY:

Q

M. Pentz, were you able to purchase all
Class 11l requirenents for the | ast
conpl i ance year, or did you have to nake sone
ACP paynent s?

(Pentz) For the conpliance year 2019, we were
able to fulfill all of our requirements wth
t he purchase of RECs. W did not pay
alternative conpliance paynents.

And what was the price difference between
what you paid and the ACP? Do you know?
(Pentz) Just going to the exhibit here. So
in 2019, the New Hanpshire Class IIl REC
market was a little twi sted because it really
wasn't known until very late in the trading
year what the conpliance requirenments were
going to be. There was tal k about reducing

t he conpliance requirenent from8 percent to

a figure lower than that, and that caused a

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

33

ot of instability in the markets, which is
why we didn't procure any 2020 Class Il RECs
in the last REC RFP we issued because there
was so nmuch uncertainty in this class.

That said, to answer your question, the
average narket price that we paid was
significantly |lower than the ACP of $55.

And do you expect availability to carry

t hrough the 2020 conpli ance year?

(Pentz) That's a very good question. | am
awar e of the bionmass plants that have
shuttered over the past couple years. And
that was one of the nmain reasons why there
was a review of the 2019 conpli ance

requi rements, because there was thinking that
t here woul dn't be enough supply there. What
will it be in 2020? Wwll, if the conpliance
requi renment wasn't changed | ast year and no
new bi omass plants are shutting down, then I
woul d expect there to be a simlar anount of
suppl y.

Thank you. Can you -- can we go back to
Page 34. And this is the conparison of the
bid price to the NYMEX price. Can you

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

34

expl ain the cal cul ati on, what the cal cul ati on
is in the far colum on the right?
(Pentz) Sure. So what we do here with this
calculation is we're taking our NYMEX futures
fromthis upcom ng winter period and we're
conparing themto the period -- the prior
periods. So, for exanple, on 34, we're
conparing it to last wnter. So what you can
see is the NYMEX prices and the filed bid
prices. There's a ratio there. So what we
do is we divide the final bid prices by the
NYMEX | SO prices, and you cone up wth your
ratio. Now, the final bid price versus the
calculation result is multiplying -- let's
see. This is -- this is confidenti al
i nformation, nost of the nunbers in here --
We don't have to -- we don't need to talk
about the nunbers. | just want to understand
what you're calculating. So go ahead.
(Pentz) It's difficult to do that w thout
ref erenci ng nunbers, but | can try.

So if you take the nunber all the way at
the bottom-- so if you go to the col um

NYMEX | SO, for the RFP for service begi nning

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

Q

35

Decenber 1st, 2020, right, you go all the way
down to the line that says "Period," okay.
Yeah.

(Pentz) You take that nunber and you nultiply
that tinmes the nunber all the way at the
bottom of the Ratio of Final Bid to NYMEX | SO
for the RFP for service begi nning

Decenber 1st, 2019. So you'll see a nunber
tothe right. It's aratio of the final bid
in the prior period. You take those two
nunbers, and you nmultiply them and then you
cone up with the calculation result, which is
the nunber all the way over to the right and
all the way to the bottom So, basically at
a high level, we're taking the ratio of bids
of NYMEX | SO futures. W're nultiplying

that -- yes, that's correct. And we're
multiplying that tines the previous ratio

fromthe previous period and comng up with a

proxy price. And as you can see -- well, |
can't -- I'mnot going to speak further about
t he nunbers. But you'll see the results

t here.

| see it. | understand. Thank you.

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

Ckay. | think the next questions are
for Ms. McNamara. Can you | ook at Page 162,
Lines 6 and 7, where you say that you apply
an overhead rate of 124 percent. |Is that --
what is that rate applied to, the
124 percent?
(McNamara) Could we turn to --
Yes.
(McNamara) Ckay. | just want to nake sure |
was off nmute. Could we turn to, let's see,
Bat es Page 182. That is actually where the
124 percent is used. And we can | ook at --
this is a calculation of the internal
adm ni strative costs associated wth

providing default service. This, | believe,

came out of the DE 05-064, or | should say as

a result of that docket. | don't know that
it was actually established in that docket.
And we apply an average | abor rate to the
nunber of hours that were determned to
prepare a default service filing. So if we
| ook at Line 1, the average | abor rate for

t he energy contracts departnent, that nunber

w Il change every year as part of this

36

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

>

37

filing. Per that docket, we're allowed to
change that nunber.

The next line, Line 2, the hours --
Can | interrupt you?
(McNamar a) Sure.
So do you change the average cost of | abor by
24 percent every year?
(McNamara) Oh, no, no. |I'msorry. The
overhead rate is then applied on Line 4.
Ckay. | see that.
(McNamara) Yup. And the overhead rate noves
ar ound.

What do you nean, "nobves around"?

(McNamara) So it doesn't -- it's based on the
previous year. | think there's a footnote on
here that says based on Unitil Service Cornp.

overhead rate of 124 percent, 2019 average
rate.

So basically you add 24 percent to each one
of these costs.

(McNamara) For this year, yes. But that is
not always the case.

Ckay. |Is this higher than usual or...

(McNamara) Well, the current rate is

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

38

116 percent. | could go back to the

previ ous, the one that was two years ago, and
take a | ook at what was that one.

Do you have any expl anation for why the
overhead rate is higher this year than it was
| ast year?

(McNamara) | don't.

Does 24 percent seem high to you?

(McNamara) It does. But | don't honestly

have enough appreciati on for what woul d cause

t hat nunber to be that level. And therefore,
| don't knowif it -- you know, if it's
unusually high or if it nakes -- you know, if
it's a nornal nunber. Do you know what |I'm
sayi ng?

Di d sonebody just give you that nunber as an
i nput and you put it into your spreadsheet?
(McNamara) It cones out of our general
accounti ng departnent that tracks the | abor
for Unitil Service Corp

Coul d you maybe | ook into that and j ust
explain to ne why there was an increase and
why the overhead is 24 percent this year?

(McNanmar a) Sure.

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

39
Thank you.
(McNamara) And just to follow up, | was able
to pull up the filing fromtwo years ago,

whi ch had the cal endar year 2017 anount in
it, and in that one the overhead rate was
126 percent.
Ch, okay.
(McNamara) So it went from 126 down to
116 percent | ast year and up to 124 percent
in this filing.
Ckay. Maybe you could just explain in a
record request how that nunber is determ ned
rat her than -- (connectivity issue)
(McNanmara) Okay.
And | apol ogi ze, but | have noise in ny
backgr ound.

MR EPLER Excuse ne.

COW SSI ONER BAI LEY:  Yes.

MR EPLER So we w || take that as
a record request. | have it as basically
aski ng what goes into the cal cul ation of the
over head rate and what causes the overhead
rate to fluctuate fromyear to year.

COW SSI ONER BAI LEY: That's

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

perfect. Yeah.
(Record Request numde.)

MR EPLER: Ckay. Thank you.

BY COWM SSI ONER BAI LEY:

Q

Ckay. Wile we're on this Page 182, in the
account s payabl e departnent it shows that you
have 12 hours devoted. And is this per year,
Ms. McNamara, or is this for six nonths?
(McNamara) It's for the year.

Ckay. Twel ve hours on accounts payabl e;

ri ght?

(McNamara) Correct.

Ckay. Now let's | ook at Bates Page 175. |
think. Al right. So this is a confidential
spreadsheet . But if we | ook at Col um H,
which is the Provision for Uncollected
Accounts, that's the anmount that you are
going to recover in rates for uncollectibles;
ri ght?

(McNamara) Correct.

And the total at the bottomof that columm is
a nunmber that only represents half a year;

ri ght?

(McNamara) Correct.

40

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

41

So why woul dn't you devote nore tinme to, nore
time than 12 hours a year to try to reduce

t hat nunber? Am | reading this information
wr ong?

(McNamara) |If we could turn back to Bates
Page 182, the |ine you were referencing,
account s payabl e departnent for 12 hours,

that is the departnment at Unitil Service
Corp. that pays vendor bills, so the
suppliers' --

Oh.

-- bills and so on and so forth. | do not
believe... trying to see. |If anything -- and
I would -- again, these nunbers shown on

Li ne 2 have existed, I'"mgoing to say for,
you know, close to 15 years. | don't
remenber specifically when we started doing
the schedule. But those hours were agreed to
Iin a rate case settlenent. They do not
change.

Ckay.

(McNamara) So, if anything, the departnent
for the Conpany that woul d be part of

wite-offs woul d be under Custoner Service.

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

42

But those hours wouldn't include anything to
do with collections for bad debt.
Does the Conpany try to collect bad debt?
(McNamara) Does the Conpany try to coll ect
bad debt? WAs that your question?
Yeah. Does the Conpany try to reduce that
nunber that we saw on Page 1757
(McNamara) | don't have any details on that
i nformati on, but ny suspicion would be yes.
| don't know the protocols for collecting
wite-offs prior to them becom ng wite-offs.
Ckay. Well, maybe Staff could inquire about
that in the future.

COW SSI ONER BAI LEY: M. Epler |
t hi nk has sonething to say.

MR EPLER: Yes. Conmi ssioner
Bai | ey and Chai rwonman Martin, if | may, at
the risk of testifying, if | can give just a
little color to this because |I'm aware of the
hi story.

Wiat was attenpted here fromvery
early on was to try to isolate costs that
coul d be associated with default service,

many di fferent adm nistrative costs, and

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

43

attach themto the default service so that
everyone paying default service would pay
specifically those costs. There are other
costs for these sane categories that are in
base rates that are baked in. So it was an
attenpt that's inprecise and as a result of
settlenment. But | believe M. MUd usky was
influentially involved in that process to try
as best we can to separate out default

servi ce-associ ated costs fromregul ar cost of
servi ce-associ ated costs that would be in
base rates. That's kind of the derivation of
it. That's one of the reasons why the hours
have not changed. W arrived to it at
settlenent, and it's nmeant to be a proxy

t hrough that process.

COW SSI ONER BAI LEY: So what
you're saying is it's likely that tine is
bei ng devoted to recovering these
uncol l ecti bles for default service, but it's
not that cost that's being charged through
the default service, but rather through base
rates.

MR, EPLER: Correct. Correct.

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

44

This is not -- it's not intended to be a
preci se cal cul ati on of exactly where the
costs fall out. It's nmeant to be just a
proxy to try to set -- (connectivity issue)
the results.

COW SSI ONER BAI LEY: Al right.
Thank you for that history.

CHAI RAWOVAN MARTI N: Commi ssi oner
Bailey, | just want to follow up on that.

M. Epler, did you have the docket
nunber or order number for that history you
just gave? |If not, that's fine. It would be
hel pful to ne.

MR EPLER: | think it was a case
in '05. | would have to check.

CHAl RAMOVAN MARTI N: Ckay. Thank

you.

BY COVM SSI ONER BAI LEY:

Q
A

Q

Ckay. Can we | ook at Page 163, Ms. MNamara?
(McNanmara) Okay.

Line 4 and 5. 1Is the GL power supply charge
w t hout the supplier charge based on actual
costs, is that a credit?

(McNamara) It is.

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

45

And why is that?

(McNamara) For the period -- and if we coul d,
it mght be easier to turn to Bates Page 171,
whi ch shows in part that cal cul ati on.

Ckay.

(McNamara) And as you nentioned, there's no
supplier charges known at this tinme. So the
only anmounts we have going into that

cal culation are things |i ke working capital,
internal adm nistrative costs. And for the
peri od, those anobunts are $29,000. But the
rate al so i ncludes a prior period
reconciliation, which was an over-coll ection
of $89, 000.

I's the supplier charge that was bid that
doesn't include the energy cost, is that

i ncluded in this?

(McNamar a) No.

Oh, okay. Al right. So this is really just
the reconciliation credit, nore or |ess.
(McNamara) Mainly. But there is sone
forecasted costs for the period, the $29, 000.
Li ke | said, that would be a forecast of

wor ki ng capital for the period, the forecast

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

A

of the internal adm nistrative costs.
So the rate that M. Epler pointed us to --
see if I can find the page. The Gl rate,
what page is that on in your testinony? Oh,
okay, Page 163 -- no, that's not the rate.

COW SSI ONER BAI LEY: M. Epler,
you pointed Ms. McNamara to the rate. Can
you help nme find that page for GL?

MR EPLER: |'msorry. The total
rate for GL?

COW SSI ONER BAI LEY:  Yeah, w t hout
t he energy costs.

MR EPLER: I n our testinony?

COW SSI ONER BAI LEY:  Yes.
(McNamara) | believe it's on Page 163.

BY COWM SSI ONER BAI LEY:

Q
A.

Thank you. \Were is it?

(McNamara) On Line 5. |Is that the nunber you
were -- | think that's the nunber M.

Epl er --

Ch, oh, that's the nunber M. Epler pointed
you to?

(McNamara) | believe so.

Ckay.

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

>

o >» O >

47

(McNamara) And that would be just the power
supply portion, again, wthout the supplier
char ges.

Ckay. |If you add the supplier charge that we
know t oday, right, don't they bid sonme kind
of adder?

(McNamara) A fixed adder.

Yeah.

Hhm hmm

Is the fixed adder included in that rate
that's shown on that |line or not?
(McNamara) It is not.

Ckay. So the rate then would be that credit
plus the fixed adder plus whatever the energy
supply charges cone out to be --

(McNamara) Correct.

Is there a reason that you don't include the
fi xed adder in the rate that you're going

to -- (connectivity issue)

(McNamara) The fixed adder is part of the
energy charge, supplier charge. And because
we don't know the full supplier charge, we
don't include any of it.

Ckay. Al right. Thank you.

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

48

COW SSI ONER BAI LEY:  That's all |
have, Madam Chair.
CHAl RAMOVAN MARTIN: Al right.
Conmmi ssi oner @G ai no.
COW SSI ONER A AIMO: | again
apol ogi ze for ny view. Sorry about that.
And | assure you |I'mnot stuck down a well or

in alower peep hole. I'min ny office.

BY COWM SSI ONER G Al MO,

Q

M. Pentz, | just want to make sure |
understand what | think is the sunmary of
your testinony, which is, | think, you're
basically saying that, yes, there was robust
participation and a conpetitive solicitation
process that resulted in a conpetitive market
base price; is that correct?

MR EPLER: M. Pentz, you're --
you need to unnute.
(Pentz) My apologies. Yes, that is correct.
I just want to clarify sonething wth respect
to the pandem c i npact that you tal ked about
earlier. You said that residential use went
up significantly during the pandemnm c, but

that actually may be just a function of a hot

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

49

summer. But then you also said the m d-size
| oad went down but is now back up, and the

| ar ge-si ze | oad was down and is trendi ng back
up as well. | just want to nake sure |
understand that. |Is that for all custoners

or just for those taking default service?

A (Pentz) These are all custoners, conpetitive

generati on and default service. So, yes,
that's a good question. The nunbers that I
said are all of our custoners, not just
default service.

Q Geat. | thought that was the case. Just
wanted to clarify.

CHAl RWOVAN MARTI N Conmi ssi oner

G ai no, do you have any other -- are you

nmoving to a new topic?

COMWM SSIONER GAIMO | will nove
to new topic, but | can pause.
CHAl RMOVAN MARTI N:  Ckay. | just

have a questi on about the sanme testinony, so
| thought I'd ask it now

BY CHAI RWOVAN MARTI N:

Q M. Pentz, you had testified that a | ot of

t hat has cone back. Can you quantify that a

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

>

50
little nore? |1Is that possible? Do you have
t hat information?

(Pentz) So in the RFP that we rel eased, we
rel eased data. It's our retail sal es data,
and it's part of the RFP package. And the
data is in there for conpetitive generation
and default service custoners.

Ckay. Can you point nme to it?

(Pentz) It's not in the filing.

Ckay. And you don't have -- |I'mjust |ooking

to find out if you know off the top of your
head a percentage or sonething nore than "a
| ot."

(Pentz) So if | could rephrase. So | think
t he question was: Has the nedium and | arge
| oad cl asses cone back? They have. | nean,
their | oad has increased significantly, but
it's still slightly off fromwhere it was
sane period | ast year.

Ckay.

(Pentz) It's been a warner summer as well.
So it's not really an appl es-to-appl es
conparison. There's nany different factors

that go into how much | oad a particul ar cl ass

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

uses.
All right. Thank you.

CHAI RAWMOVAN MARTI N: Conmi ssi oner
G ai no.

COW SSI ONER G Al MO: Thanks.

BY COVM SSI ONER G Al MO

Q

So while the six-nonth w nter/spring period
2020-2021 is better than |l ast year, is it
safe to conclude that there still is a rather
significant winter premumin regards to
price?

(Pentz) It's not a premiumin the sense that
whol esal e bidders are adding in a premumto
their price like a risk premum It's

mar ket - based. So electricity prices in New
Engl and are primarily driven by natural gas
prices, and those natural gas prices are

hi gher in the winter period. And electricity
prices are going to follow suit nost of the
time wwth gas prices. So that's a
significant reason the winter period pricing
i's higher than the summer peri od.

Ckay. | appreciate the senmantics around the

word "premum?"™ So | apologize. So I'll get

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

52

at ny line of questioning a slightly
different way.

Is the rise in natural gas prices that's
expected, is that an indication of
expectations of a cold winter, and/or is it
an expectation of constrained gas supply in
the region? O both?

(Pent z) Bot h.

Ckay. So what | heard was that you believe

t hat reasonabl e market base and conpetitive
pri ces were reduced and that they reflect
both antici pated gas prices which are
expected to increase in the wnter, but they
al so incorporate | ower capacity costs. Do |
have that correct?

(Pentz) Yes, that's correct. And just to add
to that, capacity prices peaked during the
2018- 2019 capacity comm tnent period. Since
that period, capacity prices have fallen
significantly.

Ckay. That's --

(Pentz) So when you do a conparison fromthis
W nter period, this upcom ng period to the

prior, let's say two wi nter periods, you'll

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

53

see a decline each winter period since 2018.
And while you can't | ook into these supplier
bi ds and see how they're pricing capacity, I
t hink the capacity prices are a big factor.
So the decline in capacity prices, is that
maski ng an actual increase in gas prices?
(Pentz) It very well could.
Ckay. GCkay. Thanks.

One of ny questions was capacity prices
had renmai ned at $7, which was the prior
conmm tnent period clearing price, and they
didn't drop 20 percent as they did for the
11t h capacity comm tnent period. Do you have
any idea what the price mght | ook |like, or
can you speculate or -- just wondering. And
maybe that's a question for Ms. MNanara.
(Pentz) | can take that one. So, for the
comm tnment period starting June 2021, the
clearing price is $4.63, in 2022 it's $3. 80,
and in 2023 it's $2.00. So capacity prices
are scheduled to decline significantly for
t he next coupl e years.
Yeah, that was ny next |ine of questioning.

Wth all else equal, would you expect to see

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

54

W nter prices go down, given the |lower -- the
reduction in clearing prices in the next

t hree capacity cl earing periods?

(Pentz) Al else equal, yes.

Ckay. Has the Conpany noticed a trend that
certain suppliers keep on wi nning certain
tranches? | | ooked at the historical
winters, and I didn't see any sort of
pattern. |1'mjust wondering if ny
observation is consistent with the Conpany's
observation. | pose that question, m ndful
that there's confidentiality associated wth
that, so let's not go there.

(Pentz) W see the patterns over the past few
years, several years of who's wi nning the
solicitations. And we are aware of the
situation. As | said earlier, with the

whol esal e bidders that participate, there's
qualitative and quantitative factors that go
into our decision. They' ve all been
validated qualitatively, soit's really on
price point. And whichever bidder submts

t he best price essentially won the | oad for

this particular round. So that's all | have

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

55

to say.
Ckay. That's fine.

You nentioned sone, ny word here,
"frustration,"” if you will, with the Gl
solicitation process. O at least there's
kind of a belief that that is a very snall
group. |I'mwondering if the Conpany has
t hought about anything to do to -- anything
to do with regard to the Gl class and, you
know, whet her they considered adding to the
residential |oad, but that that may result in
sort of cross-subsidy -- (connectivity issue)
or would you just, instead of getting nonthly
pricing, nove towards just sending them out
in the realtine day-ahead market, whether or
not that may result in better pricing? Has
t hat been consi dered?

(Pentz) So wwth the UES | arge cl ass, we asked
bi dders to submt a fixed adder and not

ener gy, because there's a lot nore risk in
this particular class. The UES | arge cl ass
contains a small anount of custoners; yet,
they use a very |arge anount of |oad. So

when you have even a few custoners that | eave

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

or enter back into the pool, that provides
risk to the whol esal e supplier. The
suppliers are obviously bidding in a price
that they expect to cone through. And if
certain |loads shift in certain ways that
could not play into their favor.

Now, if UE -- if we ask themto submt a

full requirenents bid, capacity, energy and

ancillary services, there would be a huge

risk premumthat these whol esal e suppliers

woul d put into the market. So that woul dn't

make sense. The best way to, | nean, in ny

opinion, is the current process wth the

fi xed adder because it reduces the energy

risk for these suppliers. They just pass

t hrough the energy LNP and don't have to nake

any hedging into the narket on energy at all.
So | think the current process is

wor ki ng okay for UES | arge. There is |ower

participation, but |I think that's

predom nantly due to | ower |oads in that

cl ass because nost of the |load for the |arge

class is on conpetitive supply. And | have

heard from sone bidders saying, well, we're

56

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

57

not interested in participating because we
only participate in fixed full requirenents
pricing. Sone bidders are not interested in
submtting a fixed adder at all.

Ckay. | just want to nake sure. My
under st andi ng was that the energy supply is
still done on a nonthly basis. Correct? |Is
it purchased nonthly, or is the pass-through
sinply based on real tine and day of

pur chases?

(Pentz) The fixed adder is your non-energy --
(connectivity issue). The fixed adder is
just the non-energy conponent. And then
every nonth, when we get the realtine energy
price data that cones in, we roll the -- we
roll that conponent into the fixed adder and
conme up with a nonthly rate.

That's the nonthly average. So the nonthly
average actually represents the realtine

pur chases.

(Pentz) The fixed adder that's submtted in
the bid sheets in this filing are the

non- ener gy conponents of the bid. W don't

know what the full price is going to be until

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

we have energy data fromthat nonth since
it's on a real -tinme basis.

Ckay. But in this situation, you're the

| oad-serving entity; correct? So you're
actually procuring; is that right? Are you
procuring the energy?

(Pentz) W are.

Ckay. Al right. To satisfy this -- okay.
Thanks. | now have a better understandi ng.

| get it. Thank you. That's hel pful.
(Pentz) You're wel cone.

And the Gls that have remai ned, the | arge,
they have -- are they generally high credit
ri sks? There's a reason why they're out of

t he conpetitive market; right?

(Pentz) That's certainly one pl ausible
reason, that they do have high credit risks.
I would think that a conpetitive supplier, if
they |l ook at a | arge custoner and they have
bad credit, they wouldn't want to enroll that
particul ar custoner, so naybe they woul d stay
on default service.

And the other reason m ght be that they were

on conpetitive supply and they left and there

58

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

59

m ght be a trepidation of signing that entity
up, |'m guessi ng.

(Pentz) Yes, that's correct. Another reason
could be they just have a really bad | oad
factor, and that supplier would just not be
able to price out a conpetitive price for
that custonmer. So, you know, the capacity
tags are socialized for the UES | arge cl ass
in one group. So it nmakes it easier for a
custoner like that to go on default service
suppl y.

And | know -- | think |I've asked this just
about every tine for the |ast six
solicitations. But the Conpany's confortable
with the timng, going out when it does, the
six-nonth tim ng bl ock which gets you

wi nter/spring and then summer/fall? W're
still happy to think that produces the best
possible price? O is that sonething that
maybe should be revisited? 1'l| pause there.
(Pentz) | think if you | ook at over the
period of 12 nonths as opposed to 6 nonths,
you'll see that the prices, you know, cone in

at a reasonabl e narket-based price. So you

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

60

do have a winter period -- you have a sumer
peri od where, you know, the prices are | ower.
But if you average them out over a |onger
period of tine, they cone out to a reasonabl e
rate.

I|*"mnot sure if the Conpany's done this or if
it can do this. But to the extent that it
can, can it conpare its default rates with
default rates that are obtained by other
utilities to see just basically historically
whet her or not their timng produces better
or worse pricing?

(Pentz) | haven't taken a close | ook at the
fellow utilities and, you know, what their
rates are like. | renenber looking at it a
whil e ago and seeing that ours were in tandem
with the other utilities, over a | onger
period of tinme of course.

Yeah. | would say | haven't done a specific
anal ysis, but | would say that your rates in
general have been consistent with other --
(connectivity issue) so | was just wondering
if you had done any analysis of that. But I

under st and.

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

61

And Ms. McNanara, just to nake sure that
I include you, and maybe this is sonething
you can take pride in, on Page 174 you went
over your reconciliation. That |ooks like a
fairly accurate nunber and a | ow nunber to
reconcile. [|I'mtal king about, | guess,

Line 1 and Line 3. | guess it wll be a
t wo- part questi on.

Is it fair to say that it's fairly
accurate? Is that -- and is there a reason
why that mght be? And would a future
reconciliation, given the pandem c, wll| that
| ook simlar or -- how long --(connectivity
I ssue)

(McNamara) As far as the future, | don't know
that | could answer that. |s anyone el se
getting feedback from ne?

(Pause)

(McNamara) Okay. |It's just nme then.

You know, it's always nice to see a
nunber that's as close to zero as possi bl e.
That's the hope for reconciliation. But of
course it's reconciling not only the actual

costs that cone in for the period, but it's

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

62

al so reconciling revenues whi ch are subj ect
to sal es.
Wll, it looks |like you did a great job. So
congratul ati ons on that.
(McNamar a) Thank you.

COW SSIONER G ALMO That's all
t he questions | have, Madam Chair.

CHAl RWOVAN MARTIN: Al right.
Thank you. | have had all my questions
answer ed except for one remaining, and it's a

very basi c questi on.

BY CHAI RAOVAN MARTI N:

Q

On Page 175, related to the supplier charges,
| egal charges are identified there. |If that
is internal costs for legal, is that
reflected in the internal conpany

adm ni strative costs instead?

(McNamara) So you are correct that internal

| egal costs would be included in the internal
conpany adm ni strative costs colum, which is
Columm | on this schedule. Colum J would be
| egal costs associated with external |egal;
generally that anount is zero. Wen that

would conme into play would be primarily if

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

63

for sone reason the energy contracts group
required the use of external legal to review
a contract, an RFP, sonething to do with
default service that internal |egal couldn't
handl e for any reason.
Ckay. Thank you. That was ny only renaining
questi on.

CHAl RMOVAN MARTIN: M. Epler, do
you have any redirect?

MR. EPLER Yes. Thank you,
Chai rwoman Marti n.

REDI RECT EXAM NATI ON

BY MR EPLER:

Q

M. Pentz, in the recent question and answer
bet ween you and Comm ssioner G ainpb, there
was sone di scussi on about why | arge custoners
remai n on the Conpany's default service. |Is
it al so possible that the cost of how we
price default service for |arge custoners,
that we actually wind up with a conpetitive
price conpared to what third-party suppliers
are offering?

(Pentz) Yes. The conpetitive price for the

UES | arge class could be simlar to a

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS PANEL: PENTZ|McNAMARA]

64

conpetitive supplier. It could be | ower than
a conpetitive supplier.
Ckay. Thank you.

MR EPLER. If | could just take a
nonent to review ny notes.

CHAl RMOVAN MARTI N:  Sure. Go right
ahead.

(Pause i n proceedi ngs)

MR EPLER. | don't have any ot her
redirect. That's all | have. Thank you.

CHAl R\MOVAN MARTIN: Al right.
Thank you.

Any recross? M. Shute?

[ No verbal response]

CHAl RAMOVAN MARTIN: All right then.
At this point |I think we can nove on to
striking the 1.D. on Exhibits 4 and 5 w t hout
obj ection and admtting those as full
exhibits. And we need to hold the record
open for what wll be Exhibit 6, which is the
record request from Conm ssioner Bailey. And
it sounded |li ke you had enough clarity on
what that was for. Do you need anything nore

on that, M. Epler?

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

65

MR EPLER No. Thank you.

CHAl RMOVAN MARTI N:  Ckay. Anyt hi ng
el se we need to do before closing?

[ No verbal response]

CHAl RAMOVAN MARTIN: Al right.
Seeing none, let's start with Ms. Shute.

M5. SHUTE: Thank you, Chairwonman
Martin. The Ofice of the Consuner Advocate
does not have any concerns to express today
and supports the docket.

CHAIl RMOVAN MARTI N: Ckay. Thank

you.

And Ms. Fabri zi o.

MS5. FABRI ZI O Thank you, Madam
Chair. Staff has reviewed the filings in

this docket fairly carefully and determ ned

t hat the Conpany conducted the solicitation
and sel ection of wnning bids for default
energy service in conpliance wth the

settl enent agreenent and process approved by
Commi ssion Order 24,511 in Docket 05-064, and
as nodi fied by approvals granted in
subsequent orders. Staff believes that the

sel ection of suppliers is reasonabl e and

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

66

based on a conpetitive procurenent and that
the resulting rates are market-based and j ust
and reasonabl e.

As a result, Staff finds the
request for approval laid out in the
Conpany's petition filing dated Septenber 25,
2020 to be reasonable, and the solicitation
process as di scussed today and laid out in
t he Conpany's Septenber 25th filing in
Exhi bit 4, to have been conducted as required
and approved through prior Comm ssion orders.
And for these reasons, Staff al so supports
t he approval of the three contracts for
default service and recommends that the
Comm ssi on approve Unitil's petition and
proposed rates. Thank you.

CHAl RAMOVAN MARTIN: Al right.
Thank you. And M. Epler.

MR. EPLER. Thank you. | would
just agree wth the statenents of Staff
counsel and refer the Conm ssion to the
approval s requested in the Conpany's
petition.

CHAl RMOVAN MARTI N: Ckay. Thank

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

you, everyone. W'I|| take the matter under
advi senent, and we wll issue an order
pronptly. And we are adjourned for the day.

(Wher eupon the hearing adjourned at 11: 36 a.m)

67

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

CERTI FI CATE

|, Susan J. Robidas, a Licensed
Short hand Court Reporter and Notary Public
of the State of New Hanpshire, do hereby
certify that the foregoing is a true and
accurate transcript of ny stenographic
notes of these proceedi ngs taken at the
pl ace and on the date herei nbefore set
forth, to the best of ny skill and ability
under the conditions present at the tine.

| further certify that | am neither
attorney or counsel for, nor related to or
enpl oyed by any of the parties to the
action; and further, that I amnot a
rel ati ve or enployee of any attorney or
counsel enployed in this case, nor am|
financially interested in this action.

The foregoing certification of this
transcri pt does not apply to any
reproduction of the sanme by any neans
unl ess under the direct control and/or
direction of the certifying reporter.

Susan J. Robi das, LCR/ RPR
Li censed Shorthand Court Reporter
Regi st ered Prof essional Reporter
N.H LCR No. 44 (RSA 310-A:173)

68

{DE 20-039} [Hearing] {09-30-20}




DE 20-039 UNITIL ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC.

2020 SCHEDULE FOR DEFAULT SERVICE

Hearing
September 30, 2020

$

$15.13 (1)
29:21
$18.6 (2)
21:14,18
$2.00 (1)
53:20
$29,000 (2)
45:11,22
$3.80 (1)
53:19
$4.63 (1)
53:19
$55 (1)
337
$7(1)
53:10
$89,000 (1)
45:14

[

[Commissioners (1)
9:3

[No (2)
64:14,65:4

A

ability (2)
4.24

able (5)
17:10;32:7,12;
39:2;59:6

absence (1)
8:18

Absolutely (1)
12:6

access (2)
52,8

accessing (1)

accordance (3)
4:13,20;13:2

accounting (1)
38:19

accounts (5)
20:3;40:6,10,17;
417

accurate (2)
61:5,10

ACP (3)
32:10,16;33:7

actual (4)
19:23;44:22;53:6;
61:23

actually (10)
14:6,6;25:15;31:4;
36:11,18;48:24,
57:19;58:5;63:20

add (3)

37:19;47:4,52:16
added (1)
21:20
adder (13)
47:6,7,10,14,18,20;
55:19;56:14;57:4,11,
12,16,21
adding (2)
51:13;55:10
additional (1)
29:24
additionally (1)
27:17
address (1)
7:18
adjourned (3)
5:9;67:3,4
administrative (7)
20:4,36:14,42:24,
45:10;46:1;62:17,20
admitting (1)
64:18
adopt (2)
11:2,19
adverse (1)
27:12
advisement (1)
67:2
Advocate (5)
6:19,20;24:19;
25:6;65:8
affect (1)
15:18
afternoon (1)
8:14
again (5)
23:22;26:9;41:14;
47:2;48:5
ago (4)
14:18;38:2;39:3;
60:16
agree(1)
66:20
agreed (1)
41:18
agreement (3)
12:13,24;65:20
agreements (3)
13:17,29:8,11
ahead (3)
10:2;34:19;64:7
aimed (1)
26:3
allowed (1)
37:1
allowing (1)
24:11
alone (3)
5:17,21,6:2
along (1)
14:19
alternative (1)
32:14

always (3)
22:10;37:22;61:20
amendment (1)
13:20
amount (13)
16:18;17:12;21:8,
15,20,22:14;23:7,
33:20;39:4,40:17,
55:22,23;62:23
amounts (6)
18:12;21:20;22:10;
23:4;45:8,11
analysis (2)
60:20,23
analyst (3)
7:5;10:7;11:9
ancillary (2)
28:21,56:9
and/or (1)
52:5
answered (1)
62:10
anticipated (1)
52:12
apologies (2)
9:16;48:19
apologize (4)
8:12;39:15;48:6;
51:24
appear (1)
10:12
appearances (1)
6:4
apples-to-apples (2)
31:8;50:22
applied (5)
21:22;22:15,17,
36:5;37:9
applies (1)
10:23
apply (2)
36:3,19
appreciate (3)
24:11,25:10;51:23
appreciation (1)
38:10
approach (1)
25:19
approval (4)
17:21;18:7;66:5,13
approvals(2)
65:22,66:22
approve (1)
66:15
approved (3)
29:14;65:20;66:11
approximately (2)
8:16;22:18
April (1)
31:17
area (1)
10:24
around (4)

31:17;37:12,13;
51:23

arrive (1)
20:13

arrived (1)
43:14

aside (1)
26:24

assessment (1)
20:6

asset (2)
15:7,26:24

associated (4)
36:14,42:23;54:12;
62:22

assure (1)
48:7

attach (1)
43:1

attempt (1)
43:6

attempted (1)
42:21

attend (2)
8:13,25:4

attention (2)
85,254

attorney (4)
6:18;7:2;12:15;
25:14

attribute (1)
14:12

authorized (2)
4:15,19

availability (1)
338

available (1)
25:8

average (9)
24:7,33:6;36:19,
22;37:6,17;57:18,19;
60:3

aware (3)
33:11;42:19;54:16

away (1)
16:18

B

back (12)
12:17;15:16;19:7,;
31:19;33:22;38:1;
41:5;49:2,3,24;
50:16;56:1

background (1)
39:16

bad (5)
42:2,3,5;58:20;
59:4

Bailey (22)
5:18,19,20;25:16;
32:2,3,6;39:18,24;
40:4,42:14,17;43:17;

44:6,9,18;46:6,11,14,
16;48:1;64:21

baked (1)
435

base (5)
43:5,12,22;48:16;
52:10

Based (8)
14:14;23:20;27:24;
37:14,16;44.22;57:9;
66:1

basic (1)
62:11

basically (7)
19:9;22:8;35:14;
37:19;39:20;48:13;
60:10

basis (4)
19:3;22:17;57:7;
58:2

Bates (11)
10:18;20:17;21:16;
23:1,5,15;28:10;
36:11;40:13;41:5;
45:3

becoming (1)
42:11

beginning (4)
4:6;10:20;34:24;
35:7

begins (2)
22:15,21

behalf (2)
6:9;7:3

belief (1)
55:6

believes (1)
65:23

best (4)
43:9;54:23:56:12;
59:18

better (4)
51:8;55:16;58:9;
60:11

bid (16)
15:21;27:18;28:20,
22:30:19;33:24;34:9,
11,13;35:6,9;45:15;
47:5;56:8,57:22,23

bidder (9)
15:5,20,24;26:22;
27:1,11;30:10,21;
54:22

bidders (12)
27:10,18,20,23;
28:12,13,22;51:13;
54:18;55:19;56:24;
57:3

bidding (1)
56:3

bids (15)
26:13,18;27:6;
28:3,6,16,16;29:2,4,

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(1) $15.13 - bids



DE 20-039 UNITIL ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC.

2020 SCHEDULE FOR DEFAULT SERVICE

Hearing
September 30, 2020

5;30:14,16;35:15;
53:3;65:18
big (1)
534
bill (8)
23:10,12,14,16,19;
24:3;29:17,21
bills (3)
30:8;41:9,12
biomass (2)
33:11,19
bit (4)
12:4;15:13;31:13,
16
black (1)
30:16
blank (1)
23.7
block (1)
50:16
body (1)
4:15
both (3)
52:7,8,12
bottom (5)
8:2;34.23;35:6,14,
40:21
box (1)
30:16
break (1)
28:19
breakdown (1)
24:6
breaks (1)
21:8
Brennan (1)
6:21
briefly (2)
16:2;17:19
brought (2)
25:3,15
businesses (2)
15:9,16

C

calculating (1)
34:19

calculation (19)
18:24;19:2,7,8;
21:6;22:23;23:2;
24:18,20;34:1,1,4,14;
35:12;36:13;39:21;
44:2:45:4,9

calculations (1)
17:19

calendar (1)
39:4

call (2)
57,11

called (1)
27:8

came (2)

27:6;36:16

can (30)
9:9;12:18;16:17;
21:1,7;28:9;33:22,22,
24:34.8,21;35:20;
36:2,12;37:4;42:18;
43:9;44:19;46:3,7;
49:18,24;50:8;53:15,
17;60:7,8,8;61:3;
64:16

Capacity (16)
14:16,19;28:21;
52:14,17,18,19;53:3,
4,5,9,13,20;54:3;
56:8;59:7

capital (6)
20:2;21:6;24:17,
21;45:9,24

carefully (2)
65:16

carry (1)
338

case (6)
8:17;26:5;37:22;
41:19;44:14;49:12

cases (1)
13:4

categories (1)
434

cause (1)
38:10

caused (2)
14:21;32:24

causes (1)
39:22

cautioned (1)
9:20

center (1)

certain (5)
26:11;54:6,6;56:5,
5

certainly (1)
58:16

Chair (4)
7:2;48:2,62:7;

65:15
CHAIRWOMAN (44)
4:2,9;5:16,22;6:3,
14,23;7:8,19;8:20;

9:5,12,17;10:1;
11:23;12:6,15;24:10;
25:9,18,22;26:2;
32:1;42:17;44:8,16;
48:3;49:14,19,22;
51:3;62:8,12;63:8,
11,64:6,11,15;65:2,5,
7,11;66:17,24
change (4)
36:24;37:2,6;41:20
changed (2)
33:18;43:14
changes (12)

10:15;11:1,17;
13:16,19,21;15:11;
16:3;29:7,10,12;
30:24

charge (21)
18:4,7,8,19;19:9,
11,12,12,16,18,18,21;
20:13;23:21,;44:21,
22;45:15;47:4,21,21,
22

charged (1)
43:21

charges (13)
18:8,20,22;19:23;
20:4,4,5;21:5;45:7,
47:3,15,62:13,14

check (1)
44:15

chief (1)
6.7

chose (1)
15:20

Christa (1)
6:17

clarification (1)
26:10

clarify (4)
17:20;25:14,48:20;
49:13

clarity (1)
64:22

Class (28)
16:6,8,10,11,13,17;
17:8;18:4,13;19:8;
22:2,23;23:2;31:15,
20;32:8,18;33:2,4;
50:24,55:9,18,21,21;
56:22,23;59:8;63:24

classes (7)
15:7,8,12,14,18,21,
50:16

clearing (4)
53:11,19;54:2,3

close (3)
41:16;60:13;61:21

closing (1)
65:3

cold (1)
52:5

collect (2)
42:3,4

collected (1)
22:19

collecting (1)
42:10

collections (1)
42:2

colloquy (1)
23:23

color (2)
15:3;42:19

column (9)
23.6,7;34:2,23;

40:15,21;62:20,21,21
comfortable (2)
25:19;59:14
coming (4)
20:10;21:13;25:5;
35:19
comments (1)
30:5
Commission (16)
4:10,23;5:12,17,
21:6:2;7:3,4;8:19;
11:24;19:3;24:11;
65:21;66:11,15,21
Commissioner (36)
5:12,18,19,20,22,
24:6:1;25:16;32:2,3,
6;39:18,24;40:4;
42:14,16;43:17;44:6,
8,18;46:6,11,14,16;
48:1,4,5,9;49:14,17;
51:3,5,6;62:6;63:15;
64:21
Commissioners (3)
6:17;8:24;32:5
commitment (4)
52:18;53:11,13,18
communicate (1)
4:24
companies (1)
27:13
Company (23)
6:11;9:11;10:6;
11:7;13:14,17;20:3;
24:22:26:12,17;27:5,
13;29:9;30:2;41:23;
42:3,4,6;54:5,55:7;
62:16,20;65:17
Company's (8)
28:4;54:10;59:14;
60:6;63:17;66:6,9,22
compare (3)
14:3;31:5;60:8
compared (6)
12:2;15:12;26:19;
28:17;29:5;63:21
comparing (4)
23:17;29:2;34:6,8
comparison (4)
31:8;33:23;50:23;
52:22
competitive (18)
13:14,;26:14;28:7;
48:14,15;49:7;50:6;
52:10;56:23;58:15,
18,24;59:6;63:20,23;
64:1,2;66:1
complete (2)
8:18;27:10
compliance (15)
16:4,16;17:5,6,11,
15;32:9,11,14,21,23;
33:9,14,17;65:19
component (4)

28:24;29:1,57:13,
16
components (8)
19:10,17,22;20:7,
10;28:20;30:19;
57:23
comprised (2)
19:10,17
concerning (1)
24:19
concerns (1)
65:9
conclude (1)
51:9
conclusion (1)
13:9
conditions (3)
14:14,21;28:8
conduct (3)
12:12,22;24:12
conducted (4)
13:2,5;65:17;66:10
confident (1)
13:13
Confidential (10)
7:12,15,24;8:7,7;
14:24;20:21,24;
34:15;40:14
confidentiality (2)
8:6;54:12
confirming (1)
4:21
conform (1)
28:3
congratulations (1)
62:4
Connecticut (2)
16:12,23
connectivity (7)
39:13,;44:4,47:19;
55:12;57:12;60:22,
61:13
considered (2)
55:10,17
consistent (2)
54:10;60:21
constrained (1)
52:6
consulting (1)
20:5
Consumer (5)
6:19,20;24:19;
25:6;65:8
contains (1)
55:22
contempor aneously (3)
4:18,24;5:3
contract (1)
63:3
contracted (1)
13:20
contracts (3)
36:23;63:1,66:13

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(2) big - contracts



DE 20-039 UNITIL ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC.

2020 SCHEDULE FOR DEFAULT SERVICE

Hearing
September 30, 2020

corner (1)

Corp (4)
11:10;37:16;38:20;
41:9

Corporation (1)

6:8

correction (1)
10:17

corrections (3)
10:15;11:2,17

cosmetic (1)
10:18

cost (5)
37:6;43:10,21;
45:16;63:18

costs (22)
21:14;36:14;37:20;
42:22,24:43:3,4,10,
11,;44:3,23;45:10,22;
46:1,12;52:14,61.24;
62:15,17,19,20,22

counsel (4)
6:8,11;8:10;66:21

couple (4)
7:20;16:8;33:12;
53:22

course (3)
17:10;60:18;61:23

Court (2)
9:21

COVID (3)
30:5,7,23

COVID-19 (7)
4:12;14:22;15:18,
23;30:9,20;31:6

credit (8)
27:16;29:8;44:23;
45:20;47:13;58:13,
17,20

criteria (2)
27:5,16

cross-examination (3)
25:8,13;26:6

cross-subsidy (1)
55:12

current (7)
13:24;23:17,22,;
29:22:37:24;56:13,
18

customer (8)
29:18,20;30:7;
41:24;58:19,21;59:7,
10

customers(8)
49:5,7,10;50:7;
55:22,24,63:16,19

D

data (5)
50:4,4,6;57:15;
58:1

dated (1)
66:6
day (2)
57:9,67:3
day-ahead (1)
55:15
DE (2)
4:4;36:16
debt (3)
42:2,3,5
December (10)
4:7,10:20;14:4,8;
21:13;22:21;23:18;
29:16;35:1,8
decision (2)
26:4;54:20
declared (1)
4:11
decline (3)
53:1,5,21
declined (1)
26:23
declining (1)
15:12
deem (2)
7:14;26:13
default (32)
4:5;12:3;13:22;
18:4,8;19:9,16;20:5;
22:7,23:20,21;36:15,
21;42:23;43:1,2,9,20,
22:49:6,8,11;50:7;
58:22;59:10;60:8,9;
63:4,17,19;65:18;
66:14
demand (2)
16:18;31:11
department (6)
36:23;38:19;40:6;
41:7,8,22
derivation (1)
43:12
designated (1)
7:15
details (3)
21:4;23:4,42:8
determination (1)
27:24
determined (7)
20:16;21:24,23:8;
26:15;36:20;39:12;
65:16
devote (1)
41:1
devoted (2)
40:7;43:19
Dianne (1)
5:15
difference (1)
32:15
different (6)
13:16;19:22;24:7,
42:24;50:23;52:2

difficult (1)
34:20

DIRECT (4)
10:3;12:4;24:12;
25.10

directed (1)
26:9

direction (1)
11:15

disclosures (1)
27:12

discuss (1)
24:23

discussed (1)
66:8

discussion (1)
63:16

divide (1)
34:11

divided (1)
21:21

Division (1)
7.6

Docket (8)
4:4;36:17,18;37:1;
44:10;65:10,16,21

documents (1)
7:22

dollars (2)
10:21,22

done (7)
19:2;22:1,11;57:7,
60:6,19,23

down (8)
28:19;33:19;35:2;
39:8;48.7;49:2,3;
54:1

draw (2)
8:4;16:18

drive (1)
31:11

driven (1)
51:16

drop (1)
53:12

drop-off (1)
31:17

due(3)
4:10;17:4,56:21

duly (2)
9:20

during (8)
5:1;7:15;15:3,10;
25:16;31:5;48:23;
52:17

E

earlier (3)
26:22:48:22;54.17
early (1)
42:22
easier (2)

45:3;59:9
Eckberg (2)
757
economic (3)
14:21;30:5,23
economically (1)
15:10
effect (6)
13:24;16:24;23:17;
29:14,15;30:1
effects (1)
30:7
either (1)
29:6
Electric (1)
76
electricity (3)
31:11;51:15,18
electronic (1)
4:22
electronically (1)
4:16
else (4)
53:24;54:4;61:16;
65:3
Emergency (4)
4:11,13,20,21
end (2)
21:7;23:13
ends (1)
22:18
Energy (24)
4:4,5;6:9;10:7;
28:20,23;29:1;30:24;
36:23;45:16;46:12;
47:14,21;55:20;56:8,
14,16,17;57:6,14;
58:1,6;63:1;65:19
England (3)
16:11;31:10;51:16
enough (3)
33:16;38:10;64:22
enroll (1)
58:20
enter (1)
56:1
entered (1)
13:18
entity (2)
58:4;59:1
epidemic (3)
15:18;30:10;31:12
Epler (41)
6:5,6,7;7:19;9:2,7,
15,24;10:4;11:23;
12:8,10,16,19;24:10;
25:15,20;39:17,19;
40:3;42:14,16;43:24;
44:10,14;46:2,6,9,13,
20,21:48:17;63:8,10,
13;64:4,9,24;65:1;
66:18,19
equal (2)

53:24;54:4
essentially (3)
16:14;22:18;54:23
established (2)
13:3;36:18
estimate (1)
284
estimation (2)
20:9;22:6
evaluate (2)
27:6,14
even (1)
55:24
event (1)
5:8
everyone (3)
7:9,43:2,67:1
exactly (1)
44:2
EXAMINATION (4)
10:3;12:4;24:12;
63:12
example (3)
21:12;23:15;34:7
except (1)
62:10
exclusive (1)
18:19
exclusively (1)
7:23
Excuse (1)
39:17
Executive (1)
4:14
Exhibit (9)
7:24;10:10,13;
11:12;17:22;20:15;
32:17,64:20;66:10
Exhibits (5)
7:10;9:1,28:8;
64:17,19
existed (1)
41:15
expansion (1)
26:11
expect (4)
33:8,20;53:24;56:4
expectation (1)
52:6
expectations (1)
52:5
expected (2)
52:4,13
experienced (2)
27:14;31:10
explain (3)
34:1,38:22;39:11
explanation (1)
384
explore (1)
17:19
express (1)
65:9

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(3) corner - express



DE 20-039 UNITIL ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC.

2020 SCHEDULE FOR DEFAULT SERVICE

Hearing
September 30, 2020

extended (1) findings (1) 9
8:15 4:8 Gls(1)
extent (1) finds (1) 58:12
60:7 66:4 G2(3
external (2) fine (3) 18:9;21:9;22:1
62:22;63:2 8:21;44:12;55:2 Gary (1)
first (6) 6.7
F 12:11;17:20;19:14; | gas(8)
23:6;26:8,12 14:15;51:16,17,20;
Fabrizio (9) fixed (16) 52:3,6,12;53:6
6:24;7:1,2;25:24; 18:7;21:24,23:21, gave (2)
26:1,7;31:23;65:13, 47:7,10,14,18,20; 5:4;44:12
14 55:19;56:14;57:2,4, | general (2)
faces (1) 11,12,16,21 38:18;60:21
12:2 floor (1) generally (2)
facilities (1) 25:16 58:13;62:23
16:21 fluctuate (1) gener ation (4)
factor (5) 39:23 17:13,14;49:8;50:6
14:15;17:16;21:22; | follow (3) gets (1)
53:4,59:5 39:2;44:9;51:19 59:16
factors(2) following (1) Giaimo (13)
50:23;54:19 22:7 5:23,24;6:1;48:4,5,
fair (1) footnote (1) 9;49:15,17;51:4,5,6;
61:9 37:15 62:6;63:15
fairly (5) forecast (3) GIS(1)
14:16,17,61:5,9; 21:21,45:23,24 20:1
65:16 forecasted (1) given (3)
fall (1) 45:22 28:7,54:1;61:12
44:3 forecasts (1) gives (1)
fallen (2) 311 28:12
52:19 form (3) goes (1)
far (2) 27:8,99 39:21
34:2,61:15 forth (2) Good (10)
favor (1) 21:6;41:12 5:19,24;6:6,16;7:7,
56:6 forward (1) 8;31:2;32:4;33:10;
feedback (1) 26:4 49:9
61:17 found (2) Governor (1)
feel (1) 20:17;23:5 4:11
137 four (2) Governor's(2)
fellow (1) 29:3 4:13,19
60:14 frustration (1) granted (1)
few (4) 55:4 65:22
14:18;26:2;54:14; fulfill (1) Great (7)
55:24 32:12 6:14,27:4;28:2;
figure (1) full (7) 29:6;31:22;49:12;
32:24 28:22,30:17,47:22; 62:3
filed (1) 56:8;57:2,24,64:18 | group (7)
34:9 function (1) 21:9,10,12,16;
filing (13) 48:24 55:7;59:9;63:1
8:1;22:7,12,21, further (4) guess (2)
28:9;36:21;37:1; 24:6,13;31:23; 61:6,7
39:3,10;50:9;57:22; 35:21 guessing (1)
66:6,9 future (3) :
filings (1) 42:13;61:11,15
65:15 futures(7) H
filling (1) 28:9,15,17,23;
26:3 29:1,34:4,35:16 half (2)
final (4) 22:18;40:22
34:11,13;35:6,9 G Hampshire (10)
financial (1) 16:5,8,10,13,19,20,
2711 G1(9) 22;17:7,8;32:18
find (4) 18:13;22:23;23:2; Hampshire's (1)
4:10;46:3,8;50:11 44:21,46:3,8,10;55:4, 171

handle (1)
63:5

happens (2)
16:14;17:1

happy (1)
59:18

hard (2)
8:12;15:10

head (1)
50:12

heads (1)
9:3

hear (1)
19:14
heard (3)
30:4;52:9;56:24
hearing (15)
4:8,18,23;5:1,6,9,9;
7:16;8:14,18,22;
24:16,17;25:17,67:4
hedging (1)
56:17
help (1)
46:8
helpful (4)
7:23;12:1;44:13;
58:10
high (6)
14:17;35:15;38:8,
13;58:13,17
higher (6)
16:9;31:7;37:23;
38:5;51:18,22
historical (1)
54:7

historically (1)
60:10
history (3)
42:20;44:7,11
hit (1)
15:9
Hmm-hmm (1)
47:9
hold (2)
64:19
holdover (1)
24:16

home (1)
31:14

honestly (1)
38:9

hope (1)
61:22

hopefully (1)
8:23

hot (1)
48:24
hottest (1)
31:9
hour (1)

10:21

hours (11)
23:17;29:21;36:20;
37:3;40:7,10;41:2,7,
18;42:1;43:13

huge (1)

56:9

ID (1)
64:17

idea (1)
53:14

identical (1)
16:13

identification (1)
7:11

identified (1)
62:14

identify (2)
5:13;9:10

11 (3)
32:8,18;33:2

impact (8)
15:20,24,23:14,19;
24:19;29:17;30:13;
48:21

impacted (1)
30:10

impacts (5)
23:11,12;30:5,20,
23

imprecise (1)

include (5)
42:1;45:16;47:17,
23,61:2

included (3)
45:17;47:10;62:19

includes (2)
20:1;45:12

incorporate (1)
52:14

Incorporated (2)
4:5;6:10

increase (8)
13:23;16:15;17:4;
23:22,29:22,38:22;
52:13;53:6

increased (2)
31:13;50:17

increases (1)

30:1

increasing (1)
17:7

indicate (3)
10:5;18:3;21:1

indicated (3)
8:10;23:23;24:21

indicating (1)

24:3

indication (5)

8:2,5;28:11,12;

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(4) extended - indication



DE 20-039 UNITIL ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC.
2020 SCHEDULE FOR DEFAULT SERVICE

52:4
indications (2)
14.23;15:1
influentially (1)
43.8
informally (1)
25.2
infor mation (9)
5:5;7:15;14:24;
20:15;21:4,34:16;
41:3;42:9;50:2
input (1)
38:17
inquire (1)
42:12
inquiry (1)
25:6
instability (1)
331
instance (1)
16:21
instead (2)
55:13;62:17
intended (1)
44:1

intention (1)
24:21

interested (2)
57:1,3

interesting (1)
31:16

internal (10)
20:3;28:4;36:13;
45:10;46:1;62:15,16,
18,19;63:4

INTERROGATORIES (1)
32:5

interrupt (1)
37:4

into (23)
13:18;15:17;16:11;
20:24,;23:5;28:20;
29:14,15;30:1,13;
38:17,21;39:21;45:8;
50:24;53:2;54:20;
56:1,6,11,17;57:16;
62:24

involved (2)
19:8;43:8

1SO (4)
34:12,24;35:6,16

isolate (1)
42:22

issue (9)
8:23;39:13;44:4;
47:19;55:12;57:12;
60:22;61:14;67:2

issued (1)
33:3

issues (2)
26:11;27:22

item (2)
8:9;24:16

James (1)
6:21

Jeffrey (3)
6:12;9:19,22

job (1)
62:3

joining (1)
811

June (3)
22:16;31:17;53:18

K

Kathryn (1)
5:20

keep (1)
54.6

keeping (1)
17:15
kilowatt (2)
23:16;29:21
kind (3)
43:12;47:5;55:6
known (3)
18:23;32:20;45:7
Kreis(1)
6:20

labor (4)
36:19,22;37:6;
38:19

laid (2)

66:5,8

language (1)
13:21

large (15)
15:6;26:24;31:19;
50:15;55:18,21,23;
56:19,22;58:12,19;
59:8;63:16,19,24

large-size (1)

49:3

last (12)
24:17;25:17;31:6;
32:8;33:3,18;34:8;
38:6;39:9;50:19;
51:8;59:13

late (1)

32:20

leads (1)
15:16

least (1)
55:5

leave (2)
8:15;55:24

led (1)

12:23

left (1)

58:24
legal (8)
20:4;62:14,15,19,
22,22:63:2,4
less (1)
45:20
level (2)
35:15;38:11
lighting (3)
18:9;21:10;22:2
likely (2)
31:12;43:18
Linda (4)
6:13;9:19,23;11:8
Line (17)
18:2;21:17;22:3;
35:2;36:22;37:3,3,9;
41:6,15;44:21;46:18;
47:11;52:1;53:23;
61:7,7
Lines (1)
36:3
list (2)
19:24
listed (1)
21:4
listen (2)
4:17;5:3
literally (1)
7:21
little (6)
12:4;15:13;31:13;
32:19;42:19;50:1
LNP (1)
56:16
load (17)
15:6,11,12,17;
26:24;31:17,18;49:2,
3;50:16,17,24;54:23;
55:11,23;56:22;59:4
loads (5)
31:4,6,13;56:5,21
load-serving (1)
58:4
location (1)
4:17
long (2)
61:13
longer (2)
60:3,17
look (16)
18:1;31:3;36:2,12,
22:38:3,21;40:13,15;
44:19;53:2,14;58:19;
59:21;60:13;61:13
looked (1)
54:7

looking (3)
28:24;50:10;60:15

Looks (4)
6:4,12:17;61:4;
62:3

loss (1)

Hearing
September 30, 2020
21:21 29:8
lost (1) matter (3)
12:16 8:13,24.24;67:1
lot (5) matters (1)
31:18;33:1,;49:23; 7.17
50:13;55:20 Maurice (1)
low (3) 6:20
14:16,20;61:5 may (13)
lower (10) 8:9;12:1;14:5,8;
23:24;32:24;33:7, 21:13;22:13;29:19;
48:8;52:14;54:1; 30:15;31:17;42:17,
56:19,21,;60:2;64:1 48:24,55:11,16
lowest (2) maybe (8)
14:7,10 12:3;38:21;39:11;
Lynn (1) 42:12;53:16;58:21;
7.2 59:20;61:2
McClusky (1)
M 43.7
McNamar a (80)
Madam (5) 6:13;9:20,23;11:6,
7:1;24:10;48:2; 8,8,16,18,21;17:18,
62:7,65:14 24,18:5,10,16,21,
main (1) 19:1,5,14,20;20:8,11,
33:13 14,20;21:3;22:9,11;
Mainly (1) 23:1,12;24:5,8;29:19,
45:21 20;30:3;36:2,7,9;
makes (2) 37:5,8,11,14,21,24,
38:13;59:9 38:7,9,18,24;39:2,8,
making (1) 14;40:8,9,12,20,24;
22:5 41:5,22;42:4,8;44:19,
manner (1) 20,24,45:2,6,18,21,
13:6 46:7,15,18,23,47:1,7,
many (3) 12,16,20;53:16;61:1,
27:21;42:24;50:23 15,19;62:5,18
margin (1) mean (5)
30:18 24:3;30:17;37:13;
marked (2) 50:16;56:12
10:10;11:12 means (1)
market (14) 27:23
13:10;14:14;16:10, | meant (2)
11,;28:4,7;32:19; 43:15;44.3
33:6;48:15;52:10; median (1)
55:15;56:11,17; 24:4
58:15 medium (5)
mar ket-based (3) 15:6;26:24;31:15,
51:15;59:24;66:2 20;50:15
markets (2) meet (3)
16:14;33:1 4:16;24:23;25:2
MARTIN (42) megawatt (1)
4:2;5:15,22;6:3,14, 10:21
23;7:8,19;8:20;9:5, | members(1)
12,17;10:1;11:23; 4:23
12:6,15;25:9,18,22; | mention (1)
26:2;32:1;,42:17, 24.15
44:8,16;48:3;49:14, | mentioned (4)
19,22;51:3;62:8,12; 23:3;30:9;45:6;
63:8,11,64:6,11,15; 55:3
65:2,5,8,11;66:17,24 | microphone (1)
masking (1) 12:20
53:6 middle (1)
M assachusetts (4) 21:11
16:12,17,20,24 mid-size (1)
master (1) 49:1

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(5) indications - mid-size



DE 20-039 UNITIL ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC.

2020 SCHEDULE FOR DEFAULT SERVICE

Hearing
September 30, 2020

might (7)
7:23;16:19;45:3;
53:14;58:23;59:1;
61:11

Mike (1)

6:1

million (2)
21:14,18
mindful (1)
54:11
MMBTU (1)
10:22
modified (1)
65:22
moment (3)
12:17;20:18;64:5
month (2)
57:14;58:1
monthly (9)
19:2;21:23;23:8;
55:13;57:7,8,17,18,
18
months (3)
40:8;59:22,22
more (12)
15:11,11,14,15;
31:14;41:1,1;45:20;
50:1,12;55:20;64:23
mor ning (9)
4:3;5:19,24:6:6,16;
7:7,8,8:11;32:4
most (5)
15:24;16:21;34:16;
51:19;56:22
move (4)
26:4;49:17;55:14;
64:16
movement (1)
16:19
moves (2)
37:11,13
moving (1)
49:16
much (8)
9:8;12:9;17:17;
21:11;23:9;24:9;
33:4;50:24
multiply (2)
354,11
multiplying (3)
34:14;35:16,18
must (1)
8:13
mute (1)
36:10

N

name (4)
5:15;6:7,17;11:8

natural (4)
14:14;51:16,17;
52:3

necessary (2)
5:35
need (9)
7:17;8:15;9:12,13;
34:17;48:18;64:19,
23:65:3
needs (2)
17:12;22:6
negatively] (1)
9:4

neglect (1)
24:15

neglected (1)
24:24

neighboring (1)
16:5

new (19)
12:1;16:5,8,10,11,
13,19,20,22;17:1,7,8,
14,31:9;32:18;33:19;
49:16,18;51:15

next (6)
23:4;36:1,37:3;
53:22,23;54:2

nice (1)
61:20

noise (1)
39:15

none (1)
65:6

non-energy (3)
57:11,13,23

non-G1 (5)
18:3,7;19:8;21:9,9

non-qualitative (1)
27:15

non-quantitative (1)
2715

normal (1)
38:14

note (3)
4:16;13:22;24:14

notes (1)
64:5

notice (1)
54

noticed (1)
54:5

number (26)
19:22;26:13,18;
34:22;35:4,5,8,13;
36:20,23;37:2;38:11,
14,16;39:12;40:22;
41:3;42:7,44:11,11,
46:18,19,21;61:5,5,
21

numbers (11)
8:1,3;20:23;31:3;
34:16,18,21;35:11,
22;41:14;49:9

NYMEX (12)
28:9,15,17,23;
29:1;33:24;34:4,9,12,

24,35.6,16 33:12;35:13;54.14;
59:21;60:3,17;61:4
@) over -collection (1)
45:13

objection (1) overhead (9)

64.18 36:4;37:9,11,17,
observation (2) 38:5,23;39:5,22,22
54:10,11

observations (1) P
31:21

observe (1) pace (2)

4:17 17:14,15

obtained (1) package (1)

60:9 50:5

Obviousdly (2) page (43)
28:18;56:3 7:21;8:1,2,3,6,8;

OCA (5) 10:19,23;17:22;
6:21;19:4;24:23; 18:14,14,18;20:17,
25:3,19 20;21:2,11,16,16;

off (4) 23:1,4,6,13,13,15;
12:21;36:10;50:11, 24.2,7,28:14,33:23;
18 36:2,11;40:5,13;

offering (1) 41:6;42:7,44:19;
63:22 45:3;46:3,4,5,8,15;

Office (3) 61:3;62:13
6:18;48:8;65:8 Pages (4)

One(17) 10:12,18;11:13;
7:20;8:9;10:9;15:5, 28:10
20;26:22;33:13; paid (2)
37:19;38:2,3;39:5; 32:16;33:6
43:13;53:9,17;58:16; | pandemic (6)
59:9;62:10 4:12;15:10;30:6;

only (6) 48:21,23,61:12
15:20;40:22;45:8; part (9)
57:2,61.23;63:6 19:14,22:12;27.7,

open (2) 28:8;36:24,41:23;
15:16;64:20 45:4;47:20;50:5

opinion (1) participate (5)
56:13 5:4;15.6;26:23;

opportunity (1) 54:18;57:2
25:2 participating (1)

opposed (1) 57:1
59:22 participation (13)

Order (9) 13:8,12;15:19,22;
4:14,14,20,21; 16:1;26:20,21;27:1,
20:12;26:10;44:11; 3;30:10,22;48:14;
65:21;67:2 56:20

orders(2) particular (16)
65:23;66:11 8:6;11:13;13:15;

ours(l) 14:13;15:1,8,14,17;
60:16 17:8;20:15;27:19;

out (16) 30:6;50:24;54:24;
21:5;26:3;36:16; 55:21;58:21
38:18;43:9;44:3; pass (1)
47:15;50:11;55:14; 56:15
58:14;59:6,15;60:3, | pass-through (1)
4,66:5,8 57:8

outdoor (3) past (7)
18:9;21:10;22:2 14:17;16:8;27:14;

outset (1) 28:18;29:5;33:12;
24:15 54:14

over (10) Patrick (2)
14:17;18:14;21:18; 6:10;8:10

pattern (1)
54:9
patterns (1)
54:14
pause (4)
49:18;59:20;61:18;
64:8
pay (2)
32:13;43:2
payable (3)
40:6,10;41:7
paying (1)
43:2

payments (3)
20:1;32:10,14

pays (1)
41:9

peaked (1)
52:17

peep (1)
48:8

Pentz (66)
6:12;9:9,19,22;
10:5,7,14,17;11:5;
12:11,14,20,22;13:1,
5,11,19;14:2,9,14;
16:7;23:24,26:9,16,
17;27:7,28:6;29:10,
15;30:9;31:2;32:7,
11,17;33:10;34:3,20;
35:4;48:10,17,19;
49:7,23;50:3,9,14,21;
51:12;52:8,16,22;
53:7,17;54:4,14;
55:18;57:11,21;58:7,
11,16;59:3,21;60:13;
63:14,23

people (1)
31:14

per (4)
10:21,22;37:1;40:7

per cent (18)
17:9,10;23:20;
29:23:32:23;36:4,6,
12;37:7,17,19;38:1,8,
23;39:6,9,9;53:12

per centage (1)
50:12

perfect (1)
40:1

performed (1)
17:20

perhaps (1)
17:14

period (38)
4.6;14:4,7,11,
20:10;21:13,19,24;
22:15;34:5,6;35:2,10,
19;45:2,11,12,22,24;
50:19;51:7,18,21,22;
52:18,19,23,23;53:1,
11,13,18;59:22;60:1,
2,4,18:61:24

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(6) might - period



DE 20-039 UNITIL ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC.

2020 SCHEDULE FOR DEFAULT SERVICE

Hearing
September 30, 2020

periods (6)
14.5;26:20,22;
34:7,52:24;54:3

per-kilowatt-hour (2)
20:13;22:17

personal (1)

813

petition (3)
66:6,15,23

physical (1)

4:17

pilot (1)
14:20

plants (2)
33:11,19

platform (1)

51

plausible (1)
58:16

play (2)
56:6;62:24

Please (9)
4.16;5:7,13;10:5,
10;11:6;17:22;20:19;
23:11

plus (3)
30:17;47:14,14

point (3)
50:8;54:22;64.16

pointed (3)
46:2,7,21

pool (1)

56:1

portion (4)
20:6;22:16,20;47:2

pose (1)

54:11

position (3)
9:10;10:6;11:7

possible (4)
50:1;59:19;61:21;
63:18

power (12)
12:13,24;13:16;
18:19;19:10,11,17,
21;29:11;30:12;
44:21,47:1

precedent (1)

13:3

precise (1)
44:2

predominantly (2)
14:18;56:21

prefiled (2)
7:11;11:2

premarked (1)
711

premium (6)
51:10,12,13,14,24;
56:10

premiums (1)
30:15

prepare (2)

10:11;36:21

prepared (1)
11:14

presence (1)
5:13

pretty (2)
15:9;21:11

previous (14)
12:2;13:3,6,12,16;
14:5;21:16,19;26:20,
21;35:18,19;37:15;
38:2

previously (2)
5:4;23.3

price (30)
13:10,14,23;28:1,7,
22:32:15;33:6,24,24;
34:13;35:20;48:16;
51:11,14;53:11,14,
19;54:22,23;56:3;
57:15,24;59:6,6,19,
24:63:19,21,23

prices (37)
14:15,16,19,20;
16:2,3,9;17:1,4;
23:23;24:20;27:19;
28:5;30:12;34:9,10,
11,12;51:15,17,17,
19,20;52:3,11,12,17,
19;53:4,5,6,9,20;
54:1,2;59:23;60:2

pricing (12)
14:10;15:2;24:1;
28:10,14,15;51:21;
53:3;55:14,16;57:3;
60:12

pride (1)
61:3

primarily (2)
51:16;62:24

prior (7)
34:6;35:10;42:11;
45:12;52:24;53:10;
66:11

probably (1)
26:8

problem (1)
5.7

proceed (2)
9:6;12:18

proceeding (5)
4:6;11:4,12,20;
12:2

proceedings (2)
12:3;64:8

process (10)
13:8;15:4;43:8,16;
48:15;55:5;56:13,18;
65:20;66:8

procure (1)
33:2

procurement (1)
66:1

procuring (2) quite (1)
58:5,6 31:16
produce (2)
16:22;17:13 R
produces (2)
59:18;60:11 rate (31)
promptly (1) 4:6;21:23,24;23:5;
67:3 29:24,31:20;36:4,5,
proposed (9) 19,22;37:9,11,17,18,
18:3,9,18,19;23:18, 24;38:5;39:5,22,23;
20;25:20;29:9;66:16 41:19;45:12;46:2,3,5,
proposing (1) 7,10;47:10,13,18;
18:12 57:17;60:5
protocols (1) rates(17)
42:10 13:24;14:3;23:17,
provide (2) 18;29:13,15,22;
19:24;27:8 40:18;43:5,12,23;
provided (2) 60:8,9,15,20;66:2,16
19:3;23:12 rather (3)
provides (1) 39:13;43:22;51.9
56:1 ratings (1)
providing (1) 27:16
36:15 ratio (6)
provision (2) 34:10,13;35:6,9,15,
20:2;40:16 18
proxy (3) reading (1)
35:20;43:15;44:4 41:3
Public (8) Ready (1)
4:9,15;5:2,5,8,16, 9:24
20;6:1 real (1)
PUC (2) 57:9
7:13;20:6 really (10)
pull (1) 15:9;26:3;28:24;
39:3 30:12;31:7,32:19,;
purchase (2) 45:19;50:22;54:21,
32:7,13 59:4
purchased (1) realtime (3)
57:8 55:15;57:14,19
purchases (3) real-time (1)
21:21,57:10,20 58:2
purely (2) reason (13)
10:17;27:24 8:4;15:7;22:4,4;
pursuant (4) 47:17;51:21;58:14,
4:14,19;7:13,14 17,23;59:3;61:10;
put (3) 63:1,5
30:15;38:17;56:11 | reasonable (6)
52:10;59:24;60:4;
Q 65:24,66:3,7
reasons (4)
qualified (2) 15:2;33:13;43:13;
16:22,23 66:12
qualitative (2) REC (9)
27:22;54:19 16:2,3,9,10;17:1,4;
qualitatively (1) 24:20;32:18;33:3
54:21 receive (2)
quantify (1) 26:13,17
49:24 received (6)
guantitative (1) 13:11,14,14:9;
54:19 28:6;29:4;30:12
guantitatively (1) recent (1)
27:18 63:14
quickly (1) recommends (1)
12:5 66:14

reconcile (2)
22:13;61:6
reconciliation (9)
21:19;22:3,11,14;
45:13,20;61:4,12,22
reconciling (3)
22:10;61:23;62:1
record (6)
26:4;39:12,20;
40:2;64:19,21
recover (1)
40:18
recovering (1)
43:19
recross (1)
64:13
RECs (6)
16:17,20,23;17:13;
32:13;33:2
red (2)
834
redirect (3)
63:9,12;64:10
reduce (2)
41:2;42:6
reduced (1)
52:11
reduces (1)
56:14
reducing (1)
32:22
reduction (2)
14:19;54:2
refer (4)
7:24;21:17,23:3;
66:21
referencing (2)
34:21,41:6
referring (2)
7:22;25:15
reflect (1)
52:11
reflected (1)
62:16
regard (1)
55:9
regarding (1)
24:17
regards (1)
51:10
Region (2)
16:6;52:7
regular (1)
43:10
regulatory (2)
6:7;11:9
related (1)
62:13
release (1)
27:7
released (2)
50:3,4
relegated (1)

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(7) periods - relegated



DE 20-039 UNITIL ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC.

2020 SCHEDULE FOR DEFAULT SERVICE

Hearing
September 30, 2020

30:21
remain (1)
63:17
remained (2)
53:10;58:12
remaining (2)
62:10;63:6
remember (2)
41:17;60:15
remote (1)
4.8
rephrase (1)
50:14
Reporter (1)
9:21
represents (2)
40:22;57:19
Request (7)
7:12;29:7;39:12,
20;40:2;64.:21,66:5
requested (1)
66:22
required (3)
4.8;63:2;66:10
requirement (5)
17:9;29:4,30:17;
32:23;33:18
requirements (13)
16:4,16;17:5,6,11,
16;28:22;32:8,12,21;
33:15;56:8;57:2
rescheduled (1)
5:10
residential (13)
15:13;21:9,12,15;
23:16;24:3;29:18,20;
30:7;31:4,13;48:22;
55:11
respect (1)
48:20
response] (2)
64.14;65:4
restate (1)
29:12
result (10)
4:12;14:21;16:4;
34:14,35:12;36:17,
43:6;55:11,16;66:4
resulted (2)
30:24;48:15
resulting (2)
28:3;66:2
results (4)
13:9;27.3;35:22;
44:5
retail (1)
50:4
returned (1)
22:19
revealed (1)
13:10
revealing (3)
14:24;20:22,23

revenues (1)
62:1

review (4)
27:17;33:14;63:2;
64:5

reviewed (1)
65:15

revisited (1)
59:20

RFP (8)
10:19;27:7;33:3;
34:24,35:7;50:3,5;
63:3

right (39)
4:2:6:3,23;7:10;
10:1;18:17;19:1,20;
20:11;21:3,18;23:9;
25:9,22;30:16;32:1;
34:2;35:1,9,13;40:11,
14,19,23;44:6;45:19;
47:5,24;48:3,51:2;
58:5,8,15;62:8;64:6,
11,15;65:5;66:17

right-hand (1)
8:2

rise (1)
52:3
risk (8)
15:14;30:15;42:18;
51:14;55:20;56:2,10,
15
risks(2)
58:14,17
Robidas (1)
9:18
robust (3)
13:11;15:22;48:13
roll (3)
5:11;57:15,16
round (2)
15:5;54:24
RPS(2)
19:12,18

S

safe (1)
51:9

sales (3)
30:24;50:4;62:2

same (10)
7:21;10:23,23;
21:18;22:1;30:1;
31:11;43:4;49:20;
50:19

satisfied (2)
27:2;29:3

satisfy (3)
17:11;25:5;58:8

saw (1)
42:7

saying (4)
38:15;43:18;48:13;

56:24
scenarios (1)
23:14
schedule (3)
20:16;41:18;62:21
scheduled (2)
8:22;53:21
schedules (5)
10:11,16;11:3,20;
22:24
scrolling (1)
19:7
second (1)
10:9
section (1)
21:3
securing (1)
12:12
seeing (3)
15:11,;60:16;65:6
seeking (1)
17:21
seem (1)
38:8
selected (1)
29:6
selection (2)
65:18,24
semantics (1)
51:23
sending (1)
55:14
senior (4)
6:11;8:10;10:7;
11:9
sense (2)
51:12;56:12
separate (1)
43.9
separated (1)
16:10
September (3)
23:18;66:6,9
service (41)
4.5;6:8;10:19;
11:10;12:3,13,24;
13:17,23;18:4,8;19:9,
16;20:5;22:7,23:21,
21;34.:24,35:7;36:15,
21;37:16;38:20;41.8,
24;42:23;43:1,2,20,
22;49:6,8,11,50:7;
58:22;59:10;63:4,17,
19;65:19;66:14
service-associated (2)
43:10,11
services (2)
28:21;56:9
session (1)
20:24
set (1)
44:4
settlement (4)

41:19;43:7,15;
65:20
several (1)
54:15
shaking (1)
9:3

sharing (1)
16:13

sheets (1)
57:22

shift (1)
56:5

show (5)
18:17,18;23:10;
24:2,6

showed (1)
28:6

showing (1)
23:16

shown (5)
21:1,10;23:14;
41:14;47:11

shows (3)
23:19;40:6;45:4

Shute (9)
6:15,16,17;25:11,
12,21;64:13;65:6,7

shuttered (1)
33:12

shutting (1)
33:19

significant (7)
13:23;15:19,24;
16:18;30:13;51:10,
21

significantly (7)
16:16;31:7;33:7,;
48:23;50:17;52:20;
53:21

signing (2)
12:23;59:1

similar (10)
13:5,12;22:22;
26:21;27:2,28:17,;
31:19;33:20;61:13;
63:24

smply (1)
57:9

situation (2)
54:17;58:3

situations (1)
27:12

six (2)
40:8;59:13

six-month (2)
51:7;59:16

dightly (3)
30:11;50:18;52:1

small (3)
15:8;55:6,22

socialized (1)
59:8

solicitation (13)

12:12,23;13:8;
15:4,26:14,19;27:20;
30:11,20;48:14;55:5;
65:17,66:7

solicitations (4)
13:6,13;54:16;
59:14

somebody (1)
38:16

sorry (7)
9:15;19:11,16;
20:16;37:8;46:9;48.6

sort (5)
26:3,10;30:16;
54:8;55:12

sounded (1)
64:.22

speak (2)
15:3;35:21

specific (1)
60:19

specifically (2)
41:17;43:3

speculate (1)
53:15

spreadsheet (2)
38:17;40:15

spring (1)
22:12

staff (12)
6:18;7:2,4;19:4;
24:23:25:2;42:12;
65:15,23;66:4,12,20

stamped (1)
8.7

standing (1)
6:19
start (2)
9:13;65:6
started (2)
4:3:41:17
starting (6)
9:9;14:4;18:2,13;
23:12;53:18
State (3)
4:11;11:7;16:15
statements (1)
66:20
states (3)
5:13;16:5;17:2
states (1)
17:5
stay (1)
58:21
step (1)
8:17
Steve (1)
75

still (6)
15:22;23:24;50:18;
51:9;57:7;59:18

stop (1)

812

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(8) remain - stop



DE 20-039 UNITIL ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC.
2020 SCHEDULE FOR DEFAULT SERVICE

Hearing
September 30, 2020

story (1)
31:20

strictly (1)
30:21

striking (1)
64:17

stuck (1)
48:7

subject (1)
62:1

submission (1)
279

submit (2)
55:19;56:7

submits (1)
54:22

submitted (2)
28:16;57:21

submitting (1)
57:4

subsequent (1)
65:23

substantive (2)
29:7,10

sufficient (4)
13:7;17:12;26:13,
18

suit (1)
51:19

summary (1)
48:11

summer (11)
13:24,22:12,15;
31:5,6,9,9;49:1;
50:21;51:22;60:1

summer /fall (1)
59:17

summertime (1)
22:19

sums (1)
21:7

supplier (21)
15:1;18:20,22;
19:23;21:5;30:14,18;
44:22,45:7,15,47:2,4,
21,22;53:2;56:2;
58:18;59:5;62:13;
64.1,2

suppliers (8)
13:18;29:7;54:6;
56:3,10,15;63:21;
65:24

suppliers (1)
41:10

supplier's (1)
28:19

supply (18)
18:19;19:11,12,18,
21,29:8,11;30:17;
33:16,21;44:21;47:2,
15;52:6;56:23;57:6;
58:24;59:11

supply-related (1)

20:2
support (1)
20:1
supports (2)
65:10;66:12
sure(11)
25:5;34:3;36:9;
37:5;38:24;48:10;
49:4;57:5;60:6;61:1;
64.6
suspicion (1)
42:9
sworn (4)
9:14,20,22,23
Systems (2)
4:5;6:9

T

tags (1)
59:8
talk (3)
26:22;32:22;34:17
talked (2)
48:21
talking (2)
15:23;61.6
tandem (1)
60:16
tariff (1)
21:22
Taylor (4)
6:5,11;8:10,17
terms (5)
8:1;28:13;29:9;
30:11,19
testified (1)
49:23
testifying (1)
42:18
testimony (9)
10:11,16;11:3,3,
19;46:4,13;48:12;
49:20
Thanks (4)
30:4;51:5;53:8;
58:9
therefore (1)
38:11
thinking (2)
28:13;33:15
third-party (1)
63:21
thought (5)
7:22;11:24;49:12,
21;55:8
three(3)
28:20;54:3;66:13
times (3)
27:21;35:5,18
timing (3)
59:15,16;60:11
timing-wise (1)

8:23
today (7)
6:5,10,21;7:5;47:5;
65:9;66:8
together (1)
21:20
top (5)
8:8;18:18;21:3;
23:15;50:11
topic (2)
49:16,18
total (2)
40:21;46:9
towards (2)
26:9;55:14
tracks (1)
38:19
trading (1)
32:20
tranches (1)
54.7
transcript (1)
24:22
Treatment (1)
7:13
trend (2)
16:7;54:5
trending (1)
49:3
trepidation (1)
50:1
trued (1)
22:6
try (9)
12:4;34:21;41:2;
42:3,4,6,22:43:8;44:4
trying (1)
41:13
turn (10)
11:11;17:22;18:13;
19:22;20:14,18;36:7,
10;41:5;45:3
turning (4)
10:9;12:11;16:2;
17:18
Twelve (1)
40:10
twisted (1)
32:19
two (7)
6:12;19:10,17;
35:10;38:2;39:3;
52:24
two-part (1)
61:8
type (1)
22:23
types (1)
13:3
typical (1)
29:18

utilizing (1)
U 4:22

UE (1) \Y
56:7 .

UES (10) validated (1)
26:23,24;31:15,19, 54:21
20;55:18,21;56:19; | variable(1)
59:8;63:24 21:23

unable (1) various (1)

5:8 23:14

uncertainty (2) vendor (1)
15:17:33:4 41:9

uncollected (2) verbal (2)
20:3;40:16 64:14,65:4

uncollectibles (2) versus (2)
40:18;43:20 129:22;34:13

under (3) view (1)
11:14;41:24;67:1 48:6

Unfortunately (2) virtually (1)
8:11;24:24 74

unit (1)

10:21 W

Unitil (8)
4:4:6:8,9;10:8; warmer (1)
11:9;37:16;38:20; 50:21
41:8 way (10)

Unitil's (1) 21:7,17;31:8;
66:15 34.22;35:1,5,13,14;

unknowns (1) 52:2,56:12
15:15 ways (1)

unmute (1) 56:5
48:18 Webex (1)

unusual (1) 4:22
13:15 weeks (1)

unusually (1) 255
38:13 welcome (1)

up (20) 58:11
15:16;17:15;19:7; | what's(2)
22:6,18;31:4,11; 10:10;11:11
34:12;35:12,19;39:2, | WHEREUPON (2)
39,44:9:48:23;49:2, | 919,674
4;57:17;59:2;63:20 | Whichever (1)

upcoming (3) 54:22
14:10;34:5;52:23 wholesale (6)

usage (1) 28:19;29:2;51:13;
24:7 54:18;56:2,10

use (6) who's (1)
24:3,4;27:5;48:22; 5415
55:23;63:2 wind (1)

used (2) 163:20
21:15;36:12 winning (3)

uses (1) 54:6,15;65:18
51:1 winter (17)

using (1) 14:4,5,7,10;22:20;
23:16 34:5,8;51:10,18,21;

usual (1) 52:5,13,23,24;53:1;
37:23 54:1,60:1

Utilities (7) winter/spring (2)
4:10;5:16,21;6:2; 5175917
60:10,14,17 winters (1)

utility (1) 54:8
75 withdraw (1)

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(9) story - withdraw



DE 20-039 UNITIL ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC.
2020 SCHEDULE FOR DEFAULT SERVICE

Hearing
September 30, 2020

24:1 1:00(2) 20 (1)
without (8) 8:13,22 53:12 5
14:23;20:22,23; 11:36 (1) 20-039 (1)
34:20,44:22,46:11, 67:4 44 5 (4)
47:2,64:17 116 (2) 201.06 (1) 7:10:44:21:46:18;
witness (1) 38:1;39:9 7:13 64:17
12:16 11th (1) 201.07 (1)
witnesses (3) 53:13 7:13 6
6:12;9:14;25:7 12 (6) 2016 (2)
won (1) 4:14;18:2;40:7; 14:8,11 6(3)
54:23 41:2,7;59:22 2017 (2) 36:3;59:22:64:20
wondering (4) 12:45 (1) 14:8;39:4 603271-2431 (1)
53:15;54:9;55.7, 8:16 2018 (1) 57
60:22 12:50 (1) 531 650 (1)
word (3) 8:16 2018-2019 (1) 20:21
10:20;51:24;55:3 124 (5) 52:18 658 (1)
worked (2) 36:4,6,12,37:17, 2019 (7) 2316
27:20,21 39:9 10:20;17:8;32:11,
working (8) 126 (2) 18;33:14;35:8;37:17 7
20:2;21:5;24:17, 39:6,8 2020 (11)
20;31:14;45:9,24; 13.3(2) 4:7,17:9;21:13; 7(2)
56:19 23:20;29:23 23:19;29:16;31:18; 36:3
wor se (1) 15 (1) 33:2,9,17;35:1;66:7
60:12 41:16 2020-04 (1) 8
write-offs (3) 153 (1) 4:15
41:24;42:11,11 10:12 2020-2021 (1) 8(1)
wrong (1) 154 (1) 51:8 32:23
41:4 11:13 2021 (2) 8.9 (1)
157 (1) 21:13;53:18 17:9
Y 17:22 2022 (1)
162 (2) 53:19 9
year (24) 18:14,36:2 2023 (1)
14:17;22:14;32:9, 163 (5) 53:20 9.6 ()
11,21;33:9,18;36:24; 18:14,18;44:19; 24 (4) 17:10
37:7,15,21;38:5,6,23; | 46:5,15 37:7,19;38:8,23
39:4,9,23,23;40:7,9, |171(1) 24,511 (1)
22;41:2;50:19;51:8 45:3 65:21
years (9) 174 (2) 25(1)
14:18;16:8;33:12; 21:16;61:3 66:6
38:2;39:3;41:16; 175 (4) 25th (1)
53:22;54:15,15 20:17;40:13;42:7; 66:9
yesterday (2) 62:13
25:3;31:3 178 (1) 3
Yup (2) 231
37:11 179 (1) 3(2
236 22:3,61:7
Z 182 (3) 34 (4)
36:11,40:5;41:6 28:10,14;33:23;
zero (2) 184 (2) 34:7
61:21;62:23 23:13,15 35(2)
186 (1) 28:11,15
0 24:2 36 (2)
188 (1) 10:18,19
05 (1) 247 37(2)
44:15 194 (2) 10:18,23
05-064 (2) 11:13;23:13
36:16;65:21 1st (4) 4
10:20;29:16;35:1,8
1 4(9)
2 7:10,24;10:10;
1(5 11:12;17:22,37:9;
4:7,10:12;23:18; 2(3) 44:21;64:17;66:10
36:22;61:7 21:17,37:3;41:15

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(10) without - 9.6



	Index
	 Number Index
	0
	05 (1)
	05-064 (2)

	1
	1 (5)
	116 (2)
	11:36 (1)
	11th (1)
	12 (6)
	124 (5)
	126 (2)
	12:45 (1)
	12:50 (1)
	13.3 (2)
	15 (1)
	153 (1)
	154 (1)
	157 (1)
	162 (2)
	163 (5)
	171 (1)
	174 (2)
	175 (4)
	178 (1)
	179 (1)
	182 (3)
	184 (2)
	186 (1)
	188 (1)
	194 (2)
	1:00 (2)
	1st (4)

	2
	2 (3)
	20 (1)
	20-039 (1)
	201.06 (1)
	201.07 (1)
	2016 (2)
	2017 (2)
	2018 (1)
	2018-2019 (1)
	2019 (7)
	2020 (11)
	2020-04 (1)
	2020-2021 (1)
	2021 (2)
	2022 (1)
	2023 (1)
	24 (4)
	24,511 (1)
	25 (1)
	25th (1)

	3
	3 (2)
	34 (4)
	35 (2)
	36 (2)
	37 (2)

	4
	4 (9)

	5
	5 (4)

	6
	6 (3)
	603271-2431 (1)
	650 (1)
	658 (1)

	7
	7 (1)

	8
	8 (1)
	8.9 (1)

	9
	9.6(1)


	$
	$15.13 (1)
	$18.6 (2)
	$2.00 (1)
	$29,000 (2)
	$3.80 (1)
	$4.63 (1)
	$55 (1)
	$7 (1)
	$89,000 (1)

	A
	ability (1)
	able (5)
	absence (1)
	Absolutely (1)
	access (2)
	accessing (1)
	accordance (3)
	accounting (1)
	accounts (5)
	accurate (2)
	ACP (3)
	actual (4)
	actually (10)
	add (3)
	added (1)
	adder (13)
	adding (2)
	additional (1)
	additionally (1)
	address (1)
	adjourned (3)
	administrative (7)
	admitting (1)
	adopt (2)
	adverse (1)
	advisement (1)
	Advocate (5)
	affect (1)
	afternoon (1)
	again (5)
	ago (4)
	agree (1)
	agreed (1)
	agreement (3)
	agreements (3)
	ahead (3)
	aimed (1)
	allowed (1)
	allowing (1)
	alone (3)
	along (1)
	alternative (1)
	always (3)
	amendment (1)
	amount (13)
	amounts (6)
	analysis (2)
	analyst (3)
	ancillary (2)
	and/or (1)
	answered (1)
	anticipated (1)
	apologies (2)
	apologize (4)
	appear (1)
	appearances (1)
	apples-to-apples (2)
	applied (5)
	applies (1)
	apply (2)
	appreciate (3)
	appreciation (1)
	approach (1)
	approval (4)
	approvals (2)
	approve (1)
	approved (3)
	approximately (2)
	April (1)
	area (1)
	around (4)
	arrive (1)
	arrived (1)
	aside (1)
	assessment (1)
	asset (2)
	associated (4)
	assure (1)
	attach (1)
	attempt (1)
	attempted (1)
	attend (2)
	attention (2)
	attorney (4)
	attribute (1)
	authorized (2)
	availability (1)
	available (1)
	average (9)
	aware (3)
	away (1)

	B
	back (12)
	background (1)
	bad (5)
	Bailey (22)
	baked (1)
	base (5)
	Based (8)
	basic (1)
	basically (7)
	basis (4)
	Bates (11)
	becoming (1)
	beginning (4)
	begins (2)
	behalf (2)
	belief (1)
	believes (1)
	best (4)
	better (4)
	bid (16)
	bidder (9)
	bidders (12)
	bidding (1)
	bids (15)
	big (1)
	bill (8)
	bills (3)
	biomass (2)
	bit (4)
	black (1)
	blank (1)
	block (1)
	body (1)
	both (3)
	bottom (5)
	box (1)
	break (1)
	breakdown (1)
	breaks (1)
	Brennan (1)
	briefly (2)
	brought (2)
	businesses (2)

	C
	calculating (1)
	calculation (19)
	calculations (1)
	calendar (1)
	call (2)
	called (1)
	came (2)
	can (30)
	Capacity (16)
	capital (6)
	carefully (1)
	carry (1)
	case (6)
	cases (1)
	categories (1)
	cause (1)
	caused (2)
	causes (1)
	cautioned (1)
	center (1)
	certain (5)
	certainly (1)
	Chair (4)
	CHAIRWOMAN (44)
	change (4)
	changed (2)
	changes (12)
	charge (21)
	charged (1)
	charges (13)
	check (1)
	chief (1)
	chose (1)
	Christa (1)
	clarification (1)
	clarify (4)
	clarity (1)
	Class (28)
	classes (7)
	clearing (4)
	close (3)
	closing (1)
	cold (1)
	collect (2)
	collected (1)
	collecting (1)
	collections (1)
	colloquy (1)
	color (2)
	column (9)
	comfortable (2)
	coming (4)
	comments (1)
	Commission (16)
	Commissioner (36)
	Commissioners (3)
	commitment (4)
	communicate (1)
	companies (1)
	Company (23)
	Company's (8)
	compare (3)
	compared (6)
	comparing (4)
	comparison (4)
	competitive (18)
	complete (2)
	compliance (15)
	component (4)
	components (8)
	comprised (2)
	concerning (1)
	concerns (1)
	conclude (1)
	conclusion (1)
	conditions (3)
	conduct (3)
	conducted (4)
	confident (1)
	Confidential (10)
	confidentiality (2)
	confirming (1)
	conform (1)
	congratulations (1)
	Connecticut (2)
	connectivity (7)
	considered (2)
	consistent (2)
	constrained (1)
	consulting (1)
	Consumer (5)
	contains (1)
	contemporaneously (3)
	contract (1)
	contracted (1)
	contracts (3)
	corner (1)
	Corp (4)
	Corporation (1)
	correction (1)
	corrections (3)
	cosmetic (1)
	cost (5)
	costs (22)
	counsel (4)
	couple (4)
	course (3)
	Court (1)
	COVID (3)
	COVID-19 (7)
	credit (8)
	criteria (2)
	cross-examination (3)
	cross-subsidy (1)
	current (7)
	customer (8)
	customers (8)

	D
	data (5)
	dated (1)
	day (2)
	day-ahead (1)
	DE (2)
	debt (3)
	December (10)
	decision (2)
	declared (1)
	decline (3)
	declined (1)
	declining (1)
	deem (2)
	default (32)
	demand (2)
	department (6)
	derivation (1)
	designated (1)
	details (3)
	determination (1)
	determined (7)
	devote (1)
	devoted (2)
	Dianne (1)
	difference (1)
	different (6)
	difficult (1)
	DIRECT (4)
	directed (1)
	direction (1)
	disclosures (1)
	discuss (1)
	discussed (1)
	discussion (1)
	divide (1)
	divided (1)
	Division (1)
	Docket (8)
	documents (1)
	dollars (2)
	done (7)
	down (8)
	draw (2)
	drive (1)
	driven (1)
	drop (1)
	drop-off (1)
	due (3)
	duly (1)
	during (8)

	E
	earlier (3)
	early (1)
	easier (2)
	Eckberg (2)
	economic (3)
	economically (1)
	effect (6)
	effects (1)
	either (1)
	Electric (1)
	electricity (3)
	electronic (1)
	electronically (1)
	else (4)
	Emergency (4)
	end (2)
	ends (1)
	Energy (24)
	England (3)
	enough (3)
	enroll (1)
	enter (1)
	entered (1)
	entity (2)
	epidemic (3)
	Epler (41)
	equal (2)
	essentially (3)
	established (2)
	estimate (1)
	estimation (2)
	evaluate (2)
	even (1)
	event (1)
	everyone (3)
	exactly (1)
	EXAMINATION (4)
	example (3)
	except (1)
	exclusive (1)
	exclusively (1)
	Excuse (1)
	Executive (1)
	Exhibit (9)
	Exhibits (5)
	existed (1)
	expansion (1)
	expect (4)
	expectation (1)
	expectations (1)
	expected (2)
	experienced (2)
	explain (3)
	explanation (1)
	explore (1)
	express (1)
	extended (1)
	extent (1)
	external (2)

	F
	Fabrizio (9)
	faces (1)
	facilities (1)
	factor (5)
	factors (2)
	fair (1)
	fairly (5)
	fall (1)
	fallen (1)
	far (2)
	favor (1)
	feedback (1)
	feel (1)
	fellow (1)
	few (4)
	figure (1)
	filed (1)
	filing (13)
	filings (1)
	filling (1)
	final (4)
	financial (1)
	find (4)
	findings (1)
	finds (1)
	fine (3)
	first (6)
	fixed (16)
	floor (1)
	fluctuate (1)
	follow (3)
	following (1)
	footnote (1)
	forecast (3)
	forecasted (1)
	forecasts (1)
	form (3)
	forth (2)
	forward (1)
	found (2)
	four (1)
	frustration (1)
	fulfill (1)
	full (7)
	function (1)
	further (4)
	future (3)
	futures (7)

	G
	G1 (9)
	G1s (1)
	G2 (3)
	Gary (1)
	gas (8)
	gave (2)
	general (2)
	generally (2)
	generation (4)
	gets (1)
	Giaimo (13)
	GIS (1)
	given (3)
	gives (1)
	goes (1)
	Good (10)
	Governor (1)
	Governor's (2)
	granted (1)
	Great (7)
	group (7)
	guess (2)
	guessing (1)

	H
	half (2)
	Hampshire (10)
	Hampshire's (1)
	handle (1)
	happens (2)
	happy (1)
	hard (2)
	head (1)
	heads (1)
	hear (1)
	heard (3)
	hearing (15)
	hedging (1)
	help (1)
	helpful (4)
	high (6)
	higher (6)
	historical (1)
	historically (1)
	history (3)
	hit (1)
	Hmm-hmm (1)
	hold (1)
	holdover (1)
	hole (1)
	home (1)
	honestly (1)
	hope (1)
	hopefully (1)
	hot (1)
	hottest (1)
	hour (1)
	hours (11)
	huge (1)

	I
	ID (1)
	idea (1)
	identical (1)
	identification (1)
	identified (1)
	identify (2)
	III (3)
	impact (8)
	impacted (1)
	impacts (5)
	imprecise (1)
	include (5)
	included (3)
	includes (2)
	incorporate (1)
	Incorporated (2)
	increase (8)
	increased (2)
	increases (1)
	increasing (1)
	indicate (3)
	indicated (3)
	indicating (1)
	indication (5)
	indications (2)
	influentially (1)
	informally (1)
	information (9)
	input (1)
	inquire (1)
	inquiry (1)
	instability (1)
	instance (1)
	instead (2)
	intended (1)
	intention (1)
	interested (2)
	interesting (1)
	internal (10)
	INTERROGATORIES (1)
	interrupt (1)
	into (23)
	involved (2)
	ISO (4)
	isolate (1)
	issue (9)
	issued (1)
	issues (2)
	item (2)

	J
	James (1)
	Jeffrey (3)
	job (1)
	joining (1)
	June (3)

	K
	Kathryn (1)
	keep (1)
	keeping (1)
	kilowatt (2)
	kind (3)
	known (3)
	Kreis (1)

	L
	labor (4)
	laid (2)
	language (1)
	large (15)
	large-size (1)
	last (12)
	late (1)
	leads (1)
	least (1)
	leave (2)
	led (1)
	left (1)
	legal (8)
	less (1)
	level (2)
	lighting (3)
	likely (2)
	Linda (4)
	Line (17)
	Lines (1)
	list (1)
	listed (1)
	listen (2)
	literally (1)
	little (6)
	LNP (1)
	load (17)
	load-serving (1)
	loads (5)
	location (1)
	long (1)
	longer (2)
	look (16)
	looked (1)
	looking (3)
	Looks (4)
	loss (1)
	lost (1)
	lot (5)
	low (3)
	lower (10)
	lowest (2)
	Lynn (1)

	M
	Madam (5)
	main (1)
	Mainly (1)
	makes (2)
	making (1)
	manner (1)
	many (3)
	margin (1)
	marked (2)
	market (14)
	market-based (3)
	markets (2)
	MARTIN (42)
	masking (1)
	Massachusetts (4)
	master (1)
	matter (3)
	matters (1)
	Maurice (1)
	may (13)
	maybe (8)
	McClusky (1)
	McNamara (80)
	mean (5)
	means (1)
	meant (2)
	median (1)
	medium (5)
	meet (3)
	megawatt (1)
	members (1)
	mention (1)
	mentioned (4)
	microphone (1)
	mid-size (1)
	middle (1)
	might (7)
	Mike (1)
	million (2)
	mindful (1)
	MMBTU (1)
	modified (1)
	moment (3)
	month (2)
	monthly (9)
	months (3)
	more (12)
	morning (9)
	most (5)
	move (4)
	movement (1)
	moves (2)
	moving (1)
	much (8)
	multiply (2)
	multiplying (3)
	must (1)
	mute (1)

	N
	name (4)
	natural (4)
	necessary (2)
	need (9)
	needs (2)
	negatively] (1)
	neglect (1)
	neglected (1)
	neighboring (1)
	new (19)
	next (6)
	nice (1)
	noise (1)
	non-energy (3)
	non-G1 (5)
	non-qualitative (1)
	non-quantitative (1)
	none (1)
	normal (1)
	note (3)
	notes (1)
	notice (1)
	noticed (1)
	number (26)
	numbers (11)
	NYMEX (12)

	O
	objection (1)
	observation (2)
	observations (1)
	observe (1)
	obtained (1)
	Obviously (2)
	OCA (5)
	off (4)
	offering (1)
	Office (3)
	One (17)
	only (6)
	open (2)
	opinion (1)
	opportunity (1)
	opposed (1)
	Order (9)
	orders (2)
	ours (1)
	out (16)
	outdoor (3)
	outset (1)
	over (10)
	over-collection (1)
	overhead (9)

	P
	pace (2)
	package (1)
	page (43)
	Pages (4)
	paid (2)
	pandemic (6)
	part (9)
	participate (5)
	participating (1)
	participation (13)
	particular (16)
	pass (1)
	pass-through (1)
	past (7)
	Patrick (2)
	pattern (1)
	patterns (1)
	pause (4)
	pay (2)
	payable (3)
	paying (1)
	payments (3)
	pays (1)
	peaked (1)
	peep (1)
	Pentz (66)
	people (1)
	per (4)
	per-kilowatt-hour (2)
	percent (18)
	percentage (1)
	perfect (1)
	performed (1)
	perhaps (1)
	period (38)
	periods (6)
	personal (1)
	petition (3)
	physical (1)
	pilot (1)
	plants (2)
	platform (1)
	plausible (1)
	play (2)
	Please (9)
	plus (3)
	point (3)
	pointed (3)
	pool (1)
	portion (4)
	pose (1)
	position (3)
	possible (4)
	power (12)
	precedent (1)
	precise (1)
	predominantly (2)
	prefiled (2)
	premarked (1)
	premium (6)
	premiums (1)
	prepare (2)
	prepared (1)
	presence (1)
	pretty (2)
	previous (14)
	previously (2)
	price (30)
	prices (37)
	pricing (12)
	pride (1)
	primarily (2)
	prior (7)
	probably (1)
	problem (1)
	proceed (2)
	proceeding (5)
	proceedings (2)
	process (10)
	procure (1)
	procurement (1)
	procuring (2)
	produce (2)
	produces (2)
	promptly (1)
	proposed (9)
	proposing (1)
	protocols (1)
	provide (2)
	provided (2)
	provides (1)
	providing (1)
	provision (2)
	proxy (3)
	Public (8)
	PUC (2)
	pull (1)
	purchase (2)
	purchased (1)
	purchases (3)
	purely (2)
	pursuant (4)
	put (3)

	Q
	qualified (2)
	qualitative (2)
	qualitatively (1)
	quantify (1)
	quantitative (1)
	quantitatively (1)
	quickly (1)
	quite (1)

	R
	rate (31)
	rates (17)
	rather (3)
	ratings (1)
	ratio (6)
	reading (1)
	Ready (1)
	real (1)
	real-time (1)
	really (10)
	realtime (3)
	reason (13)
	reasonable (6)
	reasons (4)
	REC (9)
	receive (2)
	received (6)
	recent (1)
	recommends (1)
	reconcile (2)
	reconciliation (9)
	reconciling (3)
	record (6)
	recover (1)
	recovering (1)
	recross (1)
	RECs (6)
	red (2)
	redirect (3)
	reduce (2)
	reduced (1)
	reduces (1)
	reducing (1)
	reduction (2)
	refer (4)
	referencing (2)
	referring (2)
	reflect (1)
	reflected (1)
	regard (1)
	regarding (1)
	regards (1)
	Region (2)
	regular (1)
	regulatory (2)
	related (1)
	release (1)
	released (2)
	relegated (1)
	remain (1)
	remained (2)
	remaining (2)
	remember (2)
	remote (1)
	rephrase (1)
	Reporter (1)
	represents (2)
	Request (7)
	requested (1)
	required (3)
	requirement (5)
	requirements (13)
	rescheduled (1)
	residential (13)
	respect (1)
	response] (2)
	restate (1)
	result (10)
	resulted (2)
	resulting (2)
	results (4)
	retail (1)
	returned (1)
	revealed (1)
	revealing (3)
	revenues (1)
	review (4)
	reviewed (1)
	revisited (1)
	RFP (8)
	right (39)
	right-hand (1)
	rise (1)
	risk (8)
	risks (2)
	Robidas (1)
	robust (3)
	roll (3)
	round (2)
	RPS (2)

	S
	safe (1)
	sales (3)
	same (10)
	satisfied (2)
	satisfy (3)
	saw (1)
	saying (4)
	scenarios (1)
	schedule (3)
	scheduled (2)
	schedules (5)
	scrolling (1)
	second (1)
	section (1)
	securing (1)
	seeing (3)
	seeking (1)
	seem (1)
	selected (1)
	selection (2)
	semantics (1)
	sending (1)
	senior (4)
	sense (2)
	separate (1)
	separated (1)
	September (3)
	service (41)
	service-associated (2)
	services (2)
	session (1)
	set (1)
	settlement (4)
	several (1)
	shaking (1)
	sharing (1)
	sheets (1)
	shift (1)
	show (5)
	showed (1)
	showing (1)
	shown (5)
	shows (3)
	Shute (9)
	shuttered (1)
	shutting (1)
	significant (7)
	significantly (7)
	signing (2)
	similar (10)
	simply (1)
	situation (2)
	situations (1)
	six (2)
	six-month (2)
	slightly (3)
	small (3)
	socialized (1)
	solicitation (13)
	solicitations (4)
	somebody (1)
	sorry (7)
	sort (5)
	sounded (1)
	speak (2)
	specific (1)
	specifically (2)
	speculate (1)
	spreadsheet (2)
	spring (1)
	staff (12)
	stamped (1)
	standing (1)
	start (2)
	started (2)
	starting (6)
	State (3)
	statements (1)
	states (3)
	states' (1)
	stay (1)
	step (1)
	Steve (1)
	still (6)
	stop (1)
	story (1)
	strictly (1)
	striking (1)
	stuck (1)
	subject (1)
	submission (1)
	submit (2)
	submits (1)
	submitted (2)
	submitting (1)
	subsequent (1)
	substantive (2)
	sufficient (4)
	suit (1)
	summary (1)
	summer (11)
	summer/fall (1)
	summertime (1)
	sums (1)
	supplier (21)
	supplier's (1)
	suppliers (8)
	suppliers' (1)
	supply (18)
	supply-related (1)
	support (1)
	supports (2)
	sure (11)
	suspicion (1)
	sworn (4)
	Systems (2)

	T
	tags (1)
	talk (3)
	talked (1)
	talking (2)
	tandem (1)
	tariff (1)
	Taylor (4)
	terms (5)
	testified (1)
	testifying (1)
	testimony (9)
	Thanks (4)
	therefore (1)
	thinking (2)
	third-party (1)
	thought (5)
	three (3)
	times (3)
	timing (3)
	timing-wise (1)
	today (7)
	together (1)
	top (5)
	topic (2)
	total (2)
	towards (2)
	tracks (1)
	trading (1)
	tranches (1)
	transcript (1)
	Treatment (1)
	trend (2)
	trending (1)
	trepidation (1)
	trued (1)
	try (9)
	trying (1)
	turn (10)
	turning (4)
	Twelve (1)
	twisted (1)
	two (7)
	two-part (1)
	type (1)
	types (1)
	typical (1)

	U
	UE (1)
	UES (10)
	unable (1)
	uncertainty (2)
	uncollected (2)
	uncollectibles (2)
	under (3)
	Unfortunately (2)
	unit (1)
	Unitil (8)
	Unitil's (1)
	unknowns (1)
	unmute (1)
	unusual (1)
	unusually (1)
	up (20)
	upcoming (3)
	usage (1)
	use (6)
	used (2)
	uses (1)
	using (1)
	usual (1)
	Utilities (7)
	utility (1)
	utilizing (1)

	V
	validated (1)
	variable (1)
	various (1)
	vendor (1)
	verbal (2)
	versus (2)
	view (1)
	virtually (1)

	W
	warmer (1)
	way (10)
	ways (1)
	Webex (1)
	weeks (1)
	welcome (1)
	what's (2)
	WHEREUPON (2)
	whichever (1)
	who's (1)
	wholesale (6)
	wind (1)
	winning (3)
	winter (17)
	winter/spring (2)
	winters (1)
	withdraw (1)
	without (8)
	witness (1)
	witnesses (3)
	won (1)
	wondering (4)
	word (3)
	worked (2)
	working (8)
	worse (1)
	write-offs (3)
	wrong (1)

	Y
	year (24)
	years (9)
	yesterday (2)
	Yup (1)

	Z
	zero (2)

	[
	[Commissioners (1)
	[No (2)



